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COMMUNICATIONS

*5.2

Correspondence from John Sudak respecting a Consumption and Treatment
Services Site at 746 Barton Street, Hamilton.

Recommendation: Be received.

DELEGATION REQUESTS

*6.6

*6.7

*6.8

*6.9

Daniel Freiheit, respecting the Prevention of Future Emergency Declarations
Regarding the Opioid Crisis in Hamilton (for today's meeting)

Dr. Claire Bodkin, HAMSMaRT respecting Safe Use in Shelter and the Need for a
Second Consumption and Treatment Services Site (for today's meeting)

Scott Gervais, respecting Safe Use Spaces in Hamilton Shelters (for today's meeting)

Walter Furlan, respecting Opposition to the Proposed Consumption and Treatment
Services Site (for today's meeting)

CONSENT ITEMS

*9.3

Physician Recruitment and Retention Steering Committee Report 23-001 - February
10, 2023



You need to be more transparent!!

Dear members of the Hamilton Board of Health,

I am writing to you to voice my concerns about the proposed CTS at 746 Barton St. East. | live on
Sherman Ave. North in the house that my Great Great Grandmother Anna Bielakiewicz bought for my
Grandparents around 1927. Our family has roots in this neighbourhood!

First, the TAN proposal does not follow provincial guidelines. It is less than 200 metres from St. Ann’s
elementary school. There has been no community consultation. | would like to remind you that
consultation does not mean information.

Many children walk passed this building on their ways to St. Ann’s as well as nearby Prince of Wales
elementary and Bernie Custis secondary schools. This proposed CYS is two doors away from the African
Caribbean Cultural Center which offers programs for youth and seniors as well as other social activities.
It is also four doors away from the LUSO operated ECHO building which offers various programs for
adults with exceptionalities. These young people travel on Barton St. to activities and wait for
transportation outside the building. This proposed site is near three churches, Holy Spirit, St. Stan’s and
St. Ann’s. Holy Spirit offers Saturday Ukrainian language school. Both Holy Spirit and St. Stan’s provide
various other programs for youth and seniors. Many children, youth and seniors will walk past this
proposed site on their ways to school, church and activities and they will be at risk.

While supporters of CTSs claim that they do not cause harm to residents who live nearby, one only had to
recall the situation around the Urban Core Rebecca St. site. | saw it firsthand because my dentist’s office
is two blocks away. Today, one just has to walk or drive in the area around the YWCA CTS site to see
the negative effect on that neighbourhood.

As members of the Board of Health, you represent ALL Hamiltonians and must make decisions that keep
everyone safe and healthy and not just to please lobby groups. A CTS at 746 Barton St. will not do that!

John Sudak



From: clerk@hamilton.ca

To: Kolar, Loren; Vernem, Christine
Subject: Delegation BOH re opioid emergency February 14.
Date: Thursday, February 9, 2023 7:59:53 AM

Magda Green

Administrative Assistant II to the City Clerk
City Clerk’s Office, Corporate Services

City of Hamilton

905 546-2424 ext. 5485

magda.green@hamilton.ca

City Hall is located on the ancestral territory of the Haudenosaunee Confederacy, the Anishinaabe and many other
Indigenous peoples. It is also covered by the Dish with One Spoon Wampum agreement, which asks that all sharing this
territory do so respectfully and sustainably in community.

From: City of Hamilton <hello@hamilton.ca>

Sent: February 8, 2023 11:54 PM

To: clerk@hamilton.ca

Subject: Webform submission from: Request to Speak to a Committee of Council

Unsubscribe

It appears that you have subscribed to commercial messages from this sender. To stop receiving
such messages from this sender, please unsubscribe

Submitted on Wed, 02/08/2023 - 23:53
Submitted by: Anonymous

Submitted values are:

Committee Requested

Committee
Board of Health

Will you be delegating in-person or virtually?
Virtually

Will you be delegating via a pre-recorded video?
No

Requestor Information



Requestor Information
Daniel Freiheit
Lion Advocacy

Reason(s) for delegation request
Suggestions on how to address and prevent future emergency declarations regarding the opioid crisis in
Hamilton.

Will you be requesting funds from the City?
No

Will you be submitting a formal presentation?
No

The sender designated this message as non-commercial mandatory content with the following note:

Change communication preferences

71 Main Street West
Hamilton, L8P 4Y5, ON
Canada



From: clerk@hamilton.ca

To: Kolar, Loren; Vernem, Christine

Subject: Delegation BODKIN HAMSMaRT re Safe Use in Shelter and the Need for a Second Consumption and Treatment
Services Site

Date: Friday, February 10, 2023 8:34:23 AM

Magda Green

Administrative Assistant II to the City Clerk
City Clerk’s Office, Corporate Services

City of Hamilton

905 546-2424 ext. 5485

magda.green@hamilton.ca

City Hall is located on the ancestral territory of the Haudenosaunee Confederacy, the Anishinaabe and many other
Indigenous peoples. It is also covered by the Dish with One Spoon Wampum agreement, which asks that all sharing this
territory do so respectfully and sustainably in community.

From: City of Hamilton <hello@hamilton.ca>

Sent: February 9, 2023 7:57 PM

To: clerk@hamilton.ca

Subject: Webform submission from: Request to Speak to a Committee of Council

Unsubscribe

It appears that you have subscribed to commercial messages from this sender. To stop receiving
such messages from this sender, please unsubscribe

Submitted on Thu, 02/09/2023 - 19:57
Submitted by: Anonymous

Submitted values are:

Committee Requested

Committee
Board of Health

Will you be delegating in-person or virtually?
Virtually

Will you be delegating via a pre-recorded video?
No

Requestor Information



Requestor Information
Dr Claire Bodkin
HAMSMaRT

Preferred Pronoun
she/her

Reason(s) for delegation request
Safe Use in Shelter and the Need for a Second Consumption and Treatment Services Site

Will you be requesting funds from the City?
No

Will you be submitting a formal presentation?
No

The sender designated this message as non-commercial mandatory content with the following note:

Change communication preferences

71 Main Street West
Hamilton, L8P 4Y5, ON
Canada



From: clerk@hamilton.ca

To: Kolar, Loren; Vernem, Christine

Subject: FW: Webform submission from: Request to Speak to a Committee of Council
Date: Friday, February 10, 2023 10:45:44 AM

FYI/Action

From: City of Hamilton <hello@hamilton.ca>

Sent: February 10, 2023 10:28 AM

To: clerk@hamilton.ca

Subject: Webform submission from: Request to Speak to a Committee of Council

Submitted on Fri, 02/10/2023 - 10:27
Submitted by: Anonymous

Submitted values are:

Committee Requested

Committee
Board of Health

Will you be delegating in-person or virtually?
In-person

Will you be delegating via a pre-recorded video?
No

Requestor Information

Requestor Information
Scott Gervais

Preferred Pronoun
he/him

Reason(s) for delegation request
Would like to speak regarding Safe Use Spaces in Hamilton shelters, please.

Will you be requesting funds from the City?
No



Will you be submitting a formal presentation?
No

The sender designated this message as non-commercial mandatory content with the following note:

Change communication preferences

71 Main Street West
Hamilton, L8P 4Y5, ON
Canada



From: clerk@hamilton.ca

To: Kolar, Loren; Vernem, Christine

Subject: FW: Webform submission from: Request to Speak to a Committee of Council
Date: Friday, February 10, 2023 10:46:17 AM

FYl/action

From: City of Hamilton <hello@hamilton.ca>

Sent: February 10, 2023 10:35 AM

To: clerk@hamilton.ca

Subject: Webform submission from: Request to Speak to a Committee of Council

Submitted on Fri, 02/10/2023 - 10:34
Submitted by: Anonymous

Submitted values are:

Committee Requested

Committee
Board of Health

Will you be delegating in-person or virtually?
In-person

Will you be delegating via a pre-recorded video?
No

Requestor Information

Requestor Information
Walter G Furlan

Preferred Pronoun
he/him

Reason(s) for delegation request
Opposition to the location of the proposed drug injection clinic.

Will you be requesting funds from the City?
No



Will you be submitting a formal presentation?
Yes

The sender designated this message as non-commercial mandatory content with the following note:

Change communication preferences

71 Main Street West
Hamilton, L8P 4Y5, ON
Canada



Community Opposition to Proposed Consumption Site at 746 Barton Street
East

Petition and Correspondence Package

Board of Health

February 13, 2023

The petition is a duplicate that appears on the December 15, 2021 Council
Agenda.

The correspondence packages are duplicates that appear on the Board of
Health agenda for November 15, 2021, and Council on November 24,
2021 and December 15, 2021.

A copy of the petition can be viewed in-person, at the Clerk’s Office

Please see the following agendas for reference to the correspondence and
the petition in this package:

Board of Health, November 15, 2021 Item 5.4

Council, November 24, 2021 ltem 5.1

Council, December 15, 2021 ltem 4.7




COMMUNITY OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED CONSUMPTION SITE ﬂ
AT 746 BARTON STREET EAST, HAMILTON —
September 26, 2022

To:
Hon. Sylvia Jones, Minister
Ministry of Health
College Park 5th Fir
777 Bay St
Toronto, ON M7A 2J3

Enclosures:

- Briefing package, including a Community Snapshot of nearby amenities and summarizing
community opposition in specific context of the Provincial Ministry of Health Consumption
Treatment Site (CTS) funding program.

- Letters of opposition from individuals, agencies, churches and business in the immediate vicinity
of the proposed location

- Petitions of opposition, with sighatures numbering approximately 1,200+ at the time of this
mailing.

Submitted by:

Walter Furian and Liz Duval, for the neighbours and business on Barton




Dear Minister Jones,

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

in October 2021, The AIDS Network {TAN) was endorsed by Hamilton’s Board of Health (BoH) to
pursue an injection site “anywhere” in Ward 3, Hamilton. At the time of the endarsement, the
BoH was aware of the site’s address at 746 Barton St. East, yet no questions were asked about
the appropriateness of the location, whether community consultation had taken place, or its
proximity to vulnerable populations. It appears no vetting or screening of the location was
undertaken by the BoH at all.

In fact, the address was purposefully kept secret from the community until it was approved by
the City, no community consultation was undertaken and it is in very close proximity (less than
200m) to multiple vulnerable populations, including school and pre-school aged children
(schools and day-cares), people with a disability and seniors.

The City of Hamilton failed in its responsibility to vet the site prior to approval of the location, in
contrast to communities such as Cambridge and Barrie who have undergone extensive reviews
of potential injection sites that has included robust community consultation. Ward 3 councillor
Nann stated to our community group that the City has no influence in the eventual CTS location.
At the time of their announcement last year, TAN stated publicly that they intended to submit
the full application within 2 weeks. We are now approaching the 1-year anniversary of the city’s
endorsement of TAN’s pursuit of an injection clinic but the application does not seem to have
moved forward at all. No community consultation has taken place.

Step 2 in the 3-step® CTS approval process is a federal exemption to the Controlled Drugs and
Substances Act. TAN has failed to begin the basic consultation with the community. They have
also failed to (i) Make a case for the need of this service based on the number of drug-related
overdoses and deaths in local area — Hamilton Public Health’s own data shows the greatest need
is downtown; (ii} Intended health and safety impact of site on target population, general public
and local area — as mentioned, the proposed location of the injection clinic is very near services
for people with a disability, schools, daycares, businesses and adjacent to two residential
buildings; (iii) Community Consultation report - This information is gathered to understand the
efforts that have been made to engage with the community to inform them of the proposal and
ensure that the voices of community members have been heard — this has not yet been done, in
fact the proponent has sought to discredit and belittle community members concerns.

We are not against supports for people with addictions, including, where appropriate, injection
sites. The current illicit drug crisis is complex and tragic. You will see, however from the material
provided herein, that the proposed CTS location at 746 Barton Street East is deficient in many of

1Step 3 is funding approval under the provincial Consumption Treatment Site funding program of the Ministry of
Health. Of note, an injection clinic may operate if they secure federal approval but fait to get provincial funding.

2



the federal criteria. It is deficient in many of the provincial funding criteria as well, as laid out in
the following pages.

As mentioned, this application has been pending for almost 12 months. We hope that we can
count on your support to immediately end consideration of the proposed CTS location® at 746
Barton Street East, Hamilton. It is an inappropriate location that will fail to meet provincial
funding requirements for proximity to vulnerable populations, community consultation and
physical layout of the facility (which would require extensive capital improvements to meet
basic accessibility, HVAC and other health/building code requirements.

We would be very pleased to provide clarification or discuss this with you at your convenience.

2 According to Blaine Bouchard, Manager, Ministry of Health, TAN has submitted a partial application to the CTS
funding program.




Community Snapshot

X — 746 Barton Street East, location of proposed CTS. Currently occupied by a restaurant with a lease to May
2023.

1 and 2 - 740 and 748 Barton, occupied residential buildings immediately adjacent to the site, one owned by the
resident, the other a rental.

3 - 747 Barton, Boxing Champion Gym — King of Kings, boxing and other programming for inner city children, run
by a former Olympian.

4 - 752 Barton, African Caribbean Cultural Association — A charity to “facilitate and foster community
engagement and empowerment for all members of our community including youth.”

5 — 760 Barton, Portuguese Support Services for Quality Living, a charity providing “a safe, supportive and caring
environment for individuals & families living with physical and/or developmental disabilities.”

6 — 15 St Olga (fronts at 730 Barton), Holy Spirit Ukrainian Church, the Ukrainian Day School (daycare pending),
and the reknown Barvinok Ukrainian School of Dance, in addition to other community groups/events.

7 — 8 St. Ann St (fronts at ~720 Barton), St. Stanislaus Polish Church, hosts various community groups/events.

8 — 15 St. Ann St., St. Ann Catholic Elementary School; St Ann Early Years Centre

9 — 120 Sherman Av N {fronts at ~686 Barton St.), St. Ann Catholic Church, hosts various community
groups/events,

10 - 4 Solidarnosc Place, Royal Canadian Polish Legion Branch 315

There are also innumerable small, family run businesses and residences in the immediate area.

Also of note, there are:

METHADONE CLINICS at: MARIJUANA RETAILERS at:

. Vista Addiction Treatment Clinic, 847 Barton St E . Matrix Cannabis Company, 774 Barton St E
. The Stipley Clinic, 707 Barton St E . Cannabis House Co, 800 Barton St E

. ACT Methadone Clinic, 664 Barton St E . And one coming soon to 859 Barton St E

- Sex Workers Action Program, 771 Barton St. E




INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this document is to provide additional information regarding local conditions, proximity
and community opposition with respect to The AIDS Network’s (TAN) proposal to operate a CTS at 746
Barton St. E. in Hamilton. This document is the culmination of literally hundreds of hours of research by
volunteer resident and business owners who care about our community. A pen-to-paper petition of
opposition currently has more than 1,200 signatures. In summary:

- This application needs to be rejected outright. A CTS at this location is in direct proximity to
vulnerable populations, specifically young adults with special needs, school aged and pre-
school aged children, and seniors.

- The location is not evidence-hased, according to Hamilton Public Health’s own data, and does
not represent prudent stewardship of public funds.

- The City of Hamilton does not feel they have a role in vetting the location of this service. They
have neglected this responsibility to the applicant, to the community, to the Federal and
Provincial government decision makers, and importantly to the clients of the service. Finding a
willing landlord to house the service seems to have been the only criteria for choosing this
location.

- TAN needs to go back to the drawing board to find a new location for this service.

You will see significant flaws in process have preceded the submission of this, as far as we know, still
partial application. The local community has not been appropriately consulted. The Board of Health
(BoH) approval process failed to meet reasonable due diligence standards. The exact location of the site
was withheld until after local approval — there was no opportunity for community consultation or input.
The City’s own data does not support the need for this service at this location. It will resultin an
overconcentration of drug and justice system-related services in our immediate community.

Our intention is not to disparage The AIDS Network, and we acknowledge that the illicit drug crisis is a
very complex and tragic issue. We are not disputing the need for a service, but have serious concerns
about the specific location being proposed and the process, or lack of, that has gotten us here.

Brief Timeline:

- December 2019, from CBC Hamilton, the City of Hamilton announces it has chosen the site for a second
injection site, but the site location “will be made public when the city submits an application to the
province's health ministry.”?

- March 2020, from the Hamilton Spectator, “The city has looked at 29 locations... But in some instances,
the locales haven't been large enough or were too close to facilities like schools, which the province
deems sensitive.”*

- Nothing apparently came of the 2019-20 efforts... very little or no news reports appear until about 1.5
years later...

- Onoraround October 12, date Ward 3 councillor Nrinder Nann says she first becomes aware of the
address of the proposed site {see councillor Nann’s email, Appendix A of this document)

3 hitps://www.cbe.ca/news/canada/hamilton/second-safe-injection-location-1,5387376
4 htps/fwww thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/2019/11/19/city-has-looked-at-29-sites-for-supervised-
inlection-site-in-hamilton.html




October 19, 2021, from the Hamilton Spectator, “Hamilton’s board of health unanimously put its full
support behind a bid... (by) the AIDS Network... for a consumption and treatment services (CTS) location
at 746 Barton St. E..°

October 20, 2021, we (stakeholders on the block of 746 Barton) hear about this initiative in the media.
We immediately request a meeting with our councillor and with TAN. Our councillor gives us a meeting
date of November 16.

October 29, 2021, TAN attends an in-person meeting at 765 Barton with a few community members. Of
note, they specifically state that the data has identified the Barton-Lottridge intersection as a hot-spot for
drug overdoses. This is false. No such data exists. They specifically state that they were under no
obligation to consult with St. Ann’s School or St. Ann’s Day Care, since they were beyond the 200m radial
guideline. When confronted with a map, they acknowledged the school and daycare to be 170m from the
proposed location.

November 16, 2021, Councillor Nann, TAN and other supporters attend a community meeting organized
by Portuguese Support Services for Quality Living at their office. This agency serves young adults with
special needs Approximately 25 people are in attendance, including families of the participants, staff and
community members. Many parents speak of the difficulty in finding quality programming for their
children, and praising the work of PSSQL. They explain how their children can become very frightened by
loud noises, sirens and people behaving erratically. Councillor Nann is presented with a petition of
approximately 600 signatures {the number collected at that time). One member of the TAN delegation
minimizes community concerns as “NIMBY-ism”,

November 20, 2021, an article appears in the Hamilton Spectator

httos:/fwww thesoec.com/news/hamilton-reglon/2021/11/20/aids-network-supervised-drug-

consumption-site-bartop-sirest-east. htm

November 21, 2021, TAN re-posts the article and accompanying photo on social media (see Appendix C).
They claim they have reached out to the people mentioned in the article “without response or
engagement”. This is patently untrue and is meant to discredit our group. We have initiated contact and
have emailed TAN several times with questions (and they have replied — so they can’t say they haven’t
been acknowledged). Other stakeholders, such as the African Caribbean Association (quoted), Karlik
Pastry {in photo), and neighbours (also in the photo) had not been consulted at all by TAN.

Furthermore, TAN state in the post that they've been trying to engage for “months”, however this site has
only been made public since October 19. They admit in the Spectator article they purposefully withheld
the location of the site to prevent “conflict and controversy”. Regrettably this has been the very result
their approach has achieved.

November 30, 2021, Community petition against the location of the proposed CTS reaches 750+ with
maore coming in every day.

December 2, 2021, City of Hamilton epidemiologist Michelle Baird shares a report. The city’s own data
show 2% (20 calls out of 816 received) of all opioid-related EMS calls originate on Barton Street East,
between Victoria and Gage, confirming the lack of evidence to support the choice of location.

December 3, 2021, TAN places an opinion piece in the Hamilton Spectator, failing to acknowledge or
address community concerns by saying we are among “those who simply do not want the CTS site to open
anywhere near their home, husiness, or organization.”

hitos://www.thespec com/opinion/contributors/2021/12/03/new-consuption-and-treatment-site-in-
hamilton-will-help-save-lives.himl . Unfortunately, opinion pieces in opposition (we know of at least
three, including our own submissions) are not being published by the Spec.

December 6, 2021, Michelle Baird, epidemiologist with the City of Hamilton, attends a meeting at our
invitation. She indicates the city was aware of the location of the site in mid-August, 2021,

5

hitps://www thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/2021/10/1%/safe-consumption-site him!
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- May 17, 2022, after months of requests, Councillor Nann meets with our group for the first time. She
provides her understanding of the CTS approval process and confirms the City of Hamilton has no say in
influencing or directing the location of an injection clinic.

- As of September 26, 2022 there has still been no communication or engagement from the proponent to
the community,

REASONS FOR OPPOSITION

1. Local Conditions:

The AIDS Network (TAN)
spokesperson told us at the
meeting of October 29, 2021, that,
unequivocally, the 746 Barton site
selection was strictly "evidence
based” (their words), driven by
City of Hamilton EMS data.
Furthermore, they described an
unusually specific concentration of
problems in the exact vicinity of
Barton and Barnesdale, where
they want the site to go.

This is not what the data show®

. L Figure 1 Paramedic incidents in Hamilton related to opioid overdose, 2017-2021
(see Figure 1). The vicinity of 746 Of note, the data in Figure 1 are for the period of 2017-2021. When one filters the
Barton is not a hot-spot. When data for 2020-2021, the contrast is even more stark.
pressed, TAN provided us further

data which included ward-wide statistics, but nothing specific to our neighbourhood.

The black X in Figure 1 is the approximate location of 746 Barton St E. Note that the neighbourhood
around 746 is actually on par with most of the rest of the lower city in terms of calls.

The blue X is the location of the Hamilton Urban Core Community Health Centre’s recently closed (and
temporarily relocated) CTS. Note the concentration of EMS calls in the immediate vicinity of that site.

The red X is the new location of the HUCCHC's consumption site on Cannon Street. It is obvious that this
area of the city is not the greatest area of need, yet it will be home to two CTS’ in very close proximity.

With the closure of HUCCHC’s Rebecca St location downtown (the blue X), there will be a significant gap
in services in that part of the city. An evidence-based approach would see a new CTS open to serve that
need. The Barton — Cannon area will be overserved with CTS. It stands to reason that clients losing the

8 hitps://www. hamilton.ca/public-health/reporting/hamilton-opioid-information-system-onioid-overdoses
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service downtown will migrate into our neighbourhood. It is felt that this is part of a larger strategy to
respond to the gentrification pressures downtown’.

We requested, and were granted a meeting with Michelle Baird, epidemiologist with the City of
Hamilton. We reviewed the data with her, and it confirmed our understanding that the need is greatest
in Ward 2 and there is no particular “hot spot” in our neighbourhood.

Ours is a neighbourhood with challenges, but the City of Hamilton’s own data does not corroborate
the concentration of, or the need for, a consumption site {and especially a second CTS) in our
neighbourhood.

2. Proximity to vulnerable populations

The Provincial CTS program guidelines state: CTS will not be concentrated in one area or neighbourhood,
and proximity to child care centres, parks and/or schools
(including postsecondary institutions) will be considered.

Right across the street at 747 Barton is Boxing Champion Gym —
King of Kings, where former Olympic boxer Nick Farrell runs
boxing and other programming for inner city boys and girls.?

There is a Ukrainian School approximately 30m away.

There is a day program for young adults with special needs only
30m from the site, and 4 doors down, at 760 Barton St E, called
Portuguese Support Services for Quality Living (PSSQL)/ LUSO
Charity. Their participants walk (or use a wheelchair) and take
the bus to community volunteering opportunities. The proposed
CTS is located between them and the nearby park ~ Figure 2 PSSQL participants working /
participants and workers will need to pass right by this site volunteering at Furlan Conservation, Barton
when coming and going from their centre. Street, (Hamilton Spectator, Feb 2015)

While this is not a “licenced day care”, we believe the intent of protecting vulnerable populations from
the unpredictable and frankly potentially dangerous circumstances® near a CTS makes them a
population that needs special consideration. They did not know about the proposal until we told them.
The executive director has been fielding calls from parents concerned about safety. This agency was the
recipient of approximately $700,000 in government capital funding to renovate their building. Their

T ttos:/fwww thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/opinion/2021/07/09/hamilton-downtown-entertainment-

district.himi

8 hitps://www.chc.ca/news/canada/hamilton/olympic-boxer-farrell-1, 5468215

7o be clear, we are not stating that CTS clients are inherently dangerous, rather that when illegal drugs are being
consumed, there is the potential to attract a criminal element, as local housing developer, Indweli, discovered.
See: hitps://www.thespec.com/news/hamilton-rezion/opinion/2022/04/28/indweli-affordable-supportive-

housing-hamilton. htm!




participants are supported through the provincial Passport funding. She believes there is a real
possibility the centre might close if the CTS goes in here.

The African Caribbean Association Community Centre is 30m away. They host dinners, events,
concerts and other activities for people of all ages. They expressed to us their concern about young
black patrons attending their location being targeted by police if a CTS goes in.

There is an elementary school and licenced day care approximately 175m away. In our low-income
neighbourhood, kids actually walk to school. Barton is a main cotridor to travel by foot since there are
sighalled intersections and crossing guards in this busy commercial district. The Catholic Board told us
approximately 200 children walk past 746 Barton St daily. TAN initially denied this site was within a
200m radius of St. Ann School, and relented only after challenged with our evidence. The school did not
know about the proposal until we told them.

We understand the Catholic School Board has informed you directly of their opposition.
A second elementary school is about 250m away, and a high school about 300m away.

There are churches 30m, 150m, 200m and just over 200m away. The churches also run children’s
programs and are attended by many who arrive on foot. Holy Spirit Church intends to open a day care
service,

746 Barton is sandwiched by two residential buildings, with a block of residences in the rear.
Residents are concerned the site will impact reasonable enjoyment of their properties and are fearful of
potential security or emergency situations.

Hamilton Urban Core Community
Health Centre is relocating their
CTS to a location only about 1.1 km
away from 746 Bartaon. At least
some of the potential need for a
CTS on Barton wiil be addressed at
the new HUCCHC site. Placing two
CTS in such close proximity will not
yield the maximum benefit for the
target population. It also
concentrates services in an area
that already has multiple
methadone clinics and social
agencies serving, for example,
people involved with drug use,
human trafficking and sex work,
gangs and/or the justice system.

Figure 3 Overhead view of 746 Barton E, side and rear alleys highlighted

In terms of specific site safety, there are multiple narrow, unlit, alleys between buildings and the rear
service alley {see figure 4). Closing off the alleys between 746 Barton and adjacent properties, which was
proposed as a mitigating measure by the AIDS Network in our meeting, is prohibited by fire code




regulations. Security will be a challenge and may endanger staff and police officers who may need to
respond to issues at the site, as well as pedestrians and businesses using the highly-travelied alley.

While strategies may be proposed to monitor and discourage loitering in front of the building, it will be
nearly impossible to do so beside, behind and in the nearby neighbourhood.

Clients using the centre will be
turned out onto a busy street with
a narrow front sidewalk with no
buffer from traffic. Clients waiting
outside to enter the centre may
impede regular, heavy pedestrian
traffic.

*While the AIDS Network will
provide general letters of support,
they will not be able to provide
letters of support from many
{possibly any) local residents,
businesses and agencies. We have
confirmed from at least one
supporter that they prepared their ] T

X . Figure 4 St. Ann's Catholic Elementary School and St. Ann's Day Care within 200m
letter of support without knowing radius of proposed CTS
the specific location of the service.
This matters. Unfortunately, due to a willing lack of engagement, many locals do not even know who
the project proponent is and have been directing their opposition to municipal and provincial officials.
We are concerned the all feedback will not make its way to you.

The illicit drug crisis is tragic and complex. We’re not disputing the service; we’re saying it’s in the
wrong place. Locating the site in a highly pedestrianized business district, in close proximity to
schools, the agency supporting young adults with special needs, churches and residences will have
negative, and potentially harmful effects, on our community.

The City of Hamilton has absconded their responsihility to the community by not vetting this site prior

to approval to the AIDS Network. We understand finding a location has been a long and difficult
process, it seems the only thing this site has going for it is a willing landlord.

3. Community Support and Ongoing Engagement

There has been essentially no local community engagement on this initiative.

Councillor Nann, (see email, Appendix A) indicates she spoke with TAN in August and “stressed the
importance and necessity of robust community engagement and the need to get to know the
neighbouring businesses, organizations and residents...” This never happened. We found out about the
site around October 19, 2021 when it made the newspaper. We sought answers from our councillor who
has confirmed in writing that the City has no responsibility for choosing the service location. We asked
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TAN for a meeting to address our
concerns. TAN said they'd been
hearing the community was in
favour of the initiative and that
Zoom consultations were
ongoing. Now, going on a full
year since the location was
disclosed, TAN, as far as we are
aware, still has not organized one
community outreach session!®,

As outlined earlier, it seems that
keeping the location of proposed
CTS secret from the community

has been a strategy at the City of

. . Figure 5 Morning drop off at PSSQL, on foot and by DARTS vehicles. The proposed
Hamilton since 2019. Not injection clinic is ~30m away, indicated with the arrow.

divulging information to citizens
is, sadly, a pattern in Hamilton.! ¥ 13 |t also seems to be a pattern across the country, where injection
sites are put into communities despite their opposition.

The Catholic School Board chair, Patrick Daly, didn’t know about the site; PSSQL, serving young adults
with intellectual disabilities didn’t know; the African Caribbean Cultural Association didn’t know;
business on the immediate blocks of Barton Street didn’t know; the churches didn’t know; residents
didn’t know. They either found out about it by word of mouth or reading about it in the paper. The
Barton BIA only heard about it when we told them about one month after the news broke in the
Spectator.

We spoke with a staff at three injection sites, in Toronto, Ottawa and Niagara. One operated out of a
community health centre, another from a homeless shelter, and the third was a stand-alone centre.
Here are some key comments from our conversations:

e When one opened, three years ago, heroin was the drug of choice. Now fentanyl and synthetic
cannabinoids dominate. This has led to more erratic and unpredictable behaviour of users.

e The composition of street drugs is often unknown. Twice a week one of the sites offers a lab
service to check the chemical composition of drugs that clients bring to the site. It is a very
popular service that has gone a long way to reassuring clients and staff. Clients, nervous about
the safety of their supply, know what they’re getting, and workers are able to stay current on
trends in street drugs.

s The effects of synthetic drug consumption are often “atypical”, according to the staff person.
They don’t know what to expect after consumption. Sometimes users pass out and naloxone

III

B TAN has attended two meetings {that we are aware of), both organized by the community.

1 hitps://www.thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/2021/11/04/grey-cup-tim-hortons-field-cost.htmi

12 https://globalnews.ca/news/4933910/hamilton-slippery-red-hill-parkway-report/

13 https://www.thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/2019/11/21/exclusive-hamilton-city-council-staff-have-kept-
a-24-billion-litre-sewage-spill-secret.htmi
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doesn’t work. They are sometimes reluctant to call EMS. They provide supplemental oxygen on-

site.

¢ Atone site with 11 injection stations, there was an incident where four clients became
unconscious at the same time.

e They all discuss the challenges posed by the unsafe supply that is available to users.

¢ Conflicts between clients are more common and becoming more volatile. Issues arise due to
money and drugs owed between parties. Staff need to intervene in these situations and clients

are sometimes asked to leave. They presumably then consume their drugs nearby.
o There was a “bad incidents” with a needle in a play area not far from the CTS. There are

incidences of clients sleeping outside. The centre deploys staff every 20 minutes to clear people

who may be loitering nearby and to check for discarded needles.

e [t was acknowledged that operating a consumption site as a stand-alone service would be very

difficult.

« They spoke of their efforts to fully and transparently engage the community, and gave credit to

anh extensive 8-to-9-month process with the ultimate acceptance of the service in the
community.

We also spoke with Sgt Morgan, a crime manager with the Hamilton Police Service. The service is

unable to provide a position statement on consumption sites, but he was able to tell us that they have
generally seen an increase in crime and indecent acts around the existing site, and that that has resulted

in an increased police presence.

TAN has not demonstrated the capacity to engage with this community. Their strategy of withholding

details on the site and its address (even from the ward councillor) have led to suspicions in the

community. Instead of engaging the community, TAN has actively sought to discredit us personally
and dismiss our concerns through social and mainstream media, all the while rallying public opinion

against us by implying the neighbourhoaod does not think their clients “deserve to live”. This has

poisoned their credibility in the community - we have no confidence that the AIDS Network will come

up with acceptable or effective community engagement plans.

CONCLUSION

The community position continues to be that this may be the right service, but it is the wrong location.
Due diligence has not been exercised. We are living and working in one of the lowest socio-economic
postal codes in the province, and we have exercised far greater scrutiny over this location than our own
Board of Health, local councillor or the project proponent. The deficiencies outlined herein clearly show

this has the potential to be a very bad news story.

This application needs to be rejected outright.

The City of Hamilton needs to be made aware that their endorsement of a CTS application requires more

rigor. Shame on them for neglecting this responsibility.
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The proponent needs to go back to the drawing board to find a new location for this service.
Please contact us for more information.

Sincerely,

Walter Furlan and Liz Duval for the neighbours and businesses on and around Barton Street
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APPENDIX A — November 8, 2021 e-mail from councillor Nrinder Nann, Ward 3

Nann, Nrinder THOPM 4y AraE N '

Hi Walter Bob and Lena

Public Health informad myself and Cir Farr of TAN's desire to pursue a location in V¥ard 3 in August this year, dusing a ting when we revievied the inf lion that was coming to the Board of

Health related to Hamifton's Drug Strategy.

| expressed my concern at this meeling and ptekus ones of an overconcentration of services in Ward 3 but was | d that data triangulates lo y calls related to toxic drug use in the:
ighbourhood as both a growing and . The nead continues to be highestin Ward 2. and it is my undarstanding that both the interim Urban Core location will continue to serve thz

population in need in lhat area until to complele the build of their new location on Cannon St E. | also fearned of the possibly of another CTS application comina forvard for Ward 2 as wait

Given the dala. it is essential to make evidence-based dacisions to address heaith needs across the City | stand by that and the need to support TAN's application to the Kinistry. along vith th:
whole of Hamilton Board of Health. based on Public Health data on the need for these services in Ward 3 growing

Also in a meating in the first week of August, | mat with The Aids Network and they confirmed they were looking at a site on Barlon Streetin the B dale area. | st ! the img anz
necessily of robust community engagement and the need to get 1o know the neighbouring busi organizations and resid They viere not able to disclose te me at that time the exact
address

“he final BeH repoit on the Comprehensive Oploid Resp was upleaded to the City's website the week before the meeting on Oct 18th [ reviewed this repon the weekend prior to the tlonday
weetng and the location - 746 Barton St was listad in Appendix B of the report ht ribs This s when | raceived confirmation
af the exact address

Tours i community.
Councillor Nrinder Nann
SheMer
W‘dld 3 - City of Hamilton
v Hal - 71 Main Street West. Second Floor — Hamiiton. ON LEP 4Y6
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APPENDIX B — EMAIL TO ENTIRE CITY OF HAMILTON BOARD OF HEALTH, INCLUDING THE MAYOR AND
MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH — NOT ONE REPLY OR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT WAS RECEIVED IN RETURN

Opposition to Board of Health endorsement of 746 Barton as a consumption site
Thu, Nov 4, 7:0{.

iz puval [ PM (5 days ago:

to elizabeth.richardson@hamilton.ca

Dear Dr, Elizabeth Richardson,

I am writing to voice my strong opposition to the proposed supervised consumption site being put forward by the
AIDS Network at 746 Barton Street East in Hamilton.

Recently the Hamilton Board of Health endorsed the AIDS Network’s application for a supervised consumption
site. I reviewed the video of the meeting and did not see any information presented, or any debate, regarding the
exact address of the proposed site. The AIDS Network did not disclose the location as part of their presentation. 1
think you'd agree, the location of this service, which will require an exemption to the Criminal Code of Canada, is
pretty important.

Did you know:

- Portuguese Support Services for Quality Living, an agency that provides a day program (o about 80 young
adults with developmental and intellectual disabilities is only 30m away at 760 Barton St E?

- Holy Spirit Ukrainian Catholic Church fronts onto Barton at 730 Barton St E? In addition to religious
services, they run children’s programs.

- St. Ann School is approximately 170m from the site. Catholic School Board Chair Pat Daly was unaware
of the proposed site until WE told him.

- St. Ann Early Learning and Care Centre is approximately 170m from the site.

- Norm, our 78-year-old retired steel worker neighbour, who will not likely get market value for his house if
this site goes in, lives right next door.

- This is a commercial district with numerous businesses.

NO ONE IN THE NEIGIHBOURHOOD WAS CONSULTED ABOUT THIS, though we understand the proponent
has been in talks with the landlord of the building since August. We read about it in the Spec AFTER BOARD OF
HEALTH APPROVAL. Our Ward 3 councillor says she is oo busy to meet with us. There is a suspicion that
information has been purposefully withheld to prevent resistance to the site.

This is not the right location for this site and we are certain that the Board of Health would never have provided its
endorsement if more details were known. The executive director of PSSQL is very concerned that families will pull
their participants out of programs due to safety concerns. There is a deficit of services for adults with intellectual
disabilitics - it would be tragic if the introduction of a service (the consumption site) resulted in the closure of an
agency that serves an even more vulnerable segment of the population, Surely this cannot be the intent here,

Sorry for all the bold and caps, but we’re feeling so fiustrated and unheard in this community. We operate our
businesses in three storefronts right across the street, at 765 Barton E, and live upstairs.  We do not believe this
application is being put forward in good faith, in that virtually no consultation has taken place in the context of this
specific site. We can’t count on our Ward 3 councillor and are hoping you will care enough to re-open this
discussion.

We are asking you to reject the site at 746 Barton St. East and send the AIDS Network back to the drawing board for
a more appropriate location to deliver their services.

Sincerely,

Liz Duval
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APPENDIX C - TAN NOVEMBER 21, 2021 POSTS ON SOCIAL MEDIA (TWITTER AND FACEBOOK)
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Catholic school board, Barton Street neighbours oppose proposed Hamilton
supervised drug use site

The AIDS Metwork liked

TAN CTS @CTSatTAN - 1bh .
Fact - reached out to several that were mentioned in this article over the
past few months w/o any response or engagement. Frustrating to have that
not be acknowledged. Have questions or concerns? Reach out to us here or

@

E3

, - Nov 21

Hamilton council has endorsed a second supervised drug use site, but
Barton Street neighbours — including the Catholic school board — are
resisting the plan amid a deadly opioid crisis, @TeviahMoro reports

#HamOnt
torstar.co/zLeGHOGSAFS

@TheSpec
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" Email from Michelle Baird to Walter Furlan, December 2, 2021

Baird, Michelle <%ichells Bairdihamilion.car

W ing v

1w, Dec 2, 2028, 1203

L O U

Good afternoon,
Attached is some data we can discuss when we meet.

We were made aware of the potential site at Barton in August through a meeting with TAN.

Michelle

 Quote from Tim McClemont, Executive Director, the AIDS Network in the Hamilton Spectator, November 20,
2021 (page A3)

i Councillor Nann email, June 2022

B Forwardad mezgags —-——-
From: Office of Wayd 3 City Couneillor Nrinder Nann <
:Wed, Jun 1, 2028 st 440 PR

om Tuesday's meeting

Hi Tanya,

Thank you for your email. it was a pleasure to meet with all of you in person.
Please find the answers to your questions below in red:
Yours in Community,

Dear Councilior Mann,

Thank you for meeting with our group yesterday to hear our concems about the propased injection dinic location. You heard from concemed citizens, business
owners, parenis, retirees. an agency senving young adults with disablfities and the Hamilton Catholic District School Board. All spoke against the location thal's been
proposed for the clinic. To emphasize yet agaln, we are not against the service, but we do not support the location that is belng proposed.

Ye heard:
You acknowiledged that we had concerms about 2 schosl, a daycare and vulnereble populations near the injection clinic, but you would not recognizs there are
any potential problems with this service in proximity to those groups.







g TAN's mitigation plan te be able to assess ¥

sting, there are leglimate concems about communily eff 1 iiis {or any) location. | am aw

those plans suficiently address these concerns.

You confirmed that the Clty has NO role or influence over the selection of & jocatl ion clinic - when an application comes forward to the Board of

Healih. the municipality has no mandats to ask any questions. You saild you'd beer tcipatity doss not have & say on location and stated
pay 3 ¥ paity ¥

that “the location was a concern for me oo’

=

applicant i

dywantto hear aboul v

Yeu confirmed there was no vetling by the City, nor was there any community consuliation prior to the Board of Healtiv's unanimous approval. You stated that as
& member of the Board of Health you only leamed of the specific address a few days prior to the meeling at which TAN's application was endorsed. Meither you, nor
your colleagues, asked any questions about the specific location berause scruting an the location falls into the Provincial jurisdiction. You sald you were currently
powerless to stop the application from proceeding because the Board of Health had endorsed TAN to pursue a CTS In Ward 3 (though the reschution doss not
specifically identify 746 Barton).

& wias,

e province has the jurisdiction of approving this app on, not the Board of He
on fwoughout the pracess and the Bozrd of He

oalso must demons to the Provines ths

sunciller is fo sncourage robust cormunily cons

is, Boards o

55 our opiold drug o

ot Ot i
TAH o fu

[T

on Guide {gov.on cal Uitlms
plicatlon and the loeation.

You falled to refuls your support for the specific injection clinic location at 746 Barton, desplte requesis for clarification.

inn on wheth
the local cory

You also stated that thers are other infection locations under consideration In the iy, specifically In Ward 2 downlown, and that these locations are also belng
kept secret from the community.

- Locations are ot shared with Councllors or the public 8

Given that it's been about 7 months since Board of Health endorsement of the location and that TAN has yet to complete their application fo the Federal and
Provincial governments, you indicated you would give TAN a deadiine to complete their application. You sald you'd let us know TAN's deadiine date, and that you'd
folfow-ug with us once you'd reviewed thelr plan, Ing the consequances of an incomplete or inadequate plan were not clear

nentioned abo







fhen it was polnted out that 51 Ann Catholic Schoolis lesa than 200m from the proposed location, you agreed thet the Minislry of Health "vill not waive the
school lssue” and would be unfikely to fund this proposal, as a school at this proximity is contrary to their funding program guidelines. You repeated that the
alty has no say on location selection

o | cannal
fon Is that 200m
. that would be 2 question for the ndnislry or MPFP These are nol decisions that are

ther, direct ine, o route of traved elc) 30

raasir

I do not know how the miniatry determir

ing to 4
cormant on whe tsngth. That would be a quaestion for the mintstry or KPP My understanding of the regulat

this location meets the 260m m

&

mads by the municipsity.

Counciftor Nrinder Nann

ShasHer

Ward 3 — City of Hamiton

City Halt — 71 Main Streel \West, Second Floor — Hamilton. O LEP 45
Phone: {905) 546-4550

Emazt
\Website

v Hang

on.0a

City Hall is located on the ancesiral femilory of the Haudenosaunee Confederacy. the Anishinaabe and many cther Indi peoples. s also d by the Dish with One Spoon Wampum
agreement. vhich asks that all sharing this tervitory do so respecifully and sustainably in community.

The Ward 3 Office sends bi-weskly electronic . Fiease aavise us if you wish to unsubscrbe.

v Councillor Nann’s office email of March 22, 2022

Glfice of Ward 3 Lty Councilior Nrinder Hann T %, :
o Wty
| URERE W1 4G ¢ s et sl

s

Peerandra Weinberges, shafs
seident Lizleon snd Admindetralive Assistant
Counsilior Mrinder Nann, Ward 3
City Hal - 71 Wain SUW, Second Floor, HamiZon ON, LEP 4Y8
Phone, $05.546.2107
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ADDITIONAL NOTES

Background on LUSO, 760 Barton St E

Luso Support Services serves young people with special needs.

More than 50 participants attend each day. Their clients have intellectual disabilities. Many
have multiple, complex disabilities. Many require assistive devices and require comprehensive,
one-on-one assistance.

Most arrive in DARTS vehicles, which are often line up for drop off to the front door of 746
Barton.

They have made a multi-million dollar investment in their facility and Barton St.

They have concerns for participant safety. Their mandate includes integrating the participants
into the community — they come to my workshop every week to do some woodworking.

They invited TAN to a community meeting 2021. The parents of her clients expressed grave
concerns — some were in tears. She has not received further contact from TAN since that time.

“It has to go somewhere; Aren’t you just being NIMBY”

- This isn’t about NIMBY, it’s about protecting vulnerable people. No one else is looking
out for them; not the proponent, not the city.
- You literally probably could not have chosen a worse location. It only consideration was
a willing landlord.
- Saying is has to go somewhere doesn’t mean it should just go anywhere.
- Within 50m
o Luso Support Centre of Hamilton, a day program for young adults with
intellectual disabilities
o African Canadian Caribbean Association, a cultural and event space
o King of Kings Boxing Gym, for inner city kids
o Holy Spirit Ukrainian Catholic Church, religious services and cultural
o Barvinok School of Ukrainian Dance, an internationally renown youth
dance troupe
o 14 residential buildings, home to families with children, people
disabilities and seniors
- Within 100m
o Holy Spirit Catholic Church
o St. Stanislaw Church and licenced daycare
o Barton Arts Music school
- Within 200m
o St. Ann Catholic Elementary School and St Ann Early Years Centre
o St. Ann Catholic Church







ADDITIONAL NOTES

o Royal Canadian Polish Legion Branch 315
o Immigrant Culture and Art Association
o Dozens of residences and businesses

| would challenge you to find a location is Hamilton that has so many
community assets.

This isn’t just about me; 1,200 people signed a petition. 20+ have written letters.

IMPORTANTLY: Our community has never had a chance to make its wishes known. This
file was dormant for 16 months. This is intentional exclusion by design.

The Service has to be where the clients are; on a bus route....

Public Health’s own data do not show extraordinary need on Barton St.

December 2, 2021, City of Hamilton epidemiologist Michelle Baird shared a report. The
city’s own data show 2% (20 calls out of 816 received) of all opioid-related EMS calls
originate on Barton Street East, between Victoria and Gage, confirming the lack of
evidence to support the choice of location.

The most recent data show high areas of need in Stoney Creek and Dundas.

There’s already going to be an injection clinic 1.1 km {10 minute walk) from 746 Barton.
Mount Hope example — bus route

Why aren’t you communicating through TAN?

TAN has treated the community very poorly.

They posted our photo on social media and called us liars.

They’ve called us “uneducated”.

They have not shown themselves to be acting in good faith or with transparency. For
example, they made no effort to inform the community of this meeting. We could find
no mention of this meeting on their website.

They have yet to initiate any community outreach. Any meetings that have taken place
have been initiated by the community. An online survey does not constitute community
consultation.

We have been in direct contact with the provincial and federal departments, who have
agreed to receive our information directly.







2/13/23, 8:45 AM Gmail - Sneaking this through

Gmaﬂ Walter Furlan <walterforward3@gmail.com>

Sneaking this through
Peter Dyakowski Mon, Feb 13, 2023 at 7:56 AM
To: Walter Furlan

Not a bother at all! Thanks for leading on this!

Dear Board of Health,

| am writing to you today as a parent of two children at St. Ann's School at Barton and Sherman. Our family loves that
school, both the education it delivers and the community it provides. Our daughters love going there. It is part of our
lives. Whenever the weather is anywhere close to decent, we walk to school.

| am extremely concerned by the proposal to put an injection clinic in close proximity to our elementary school. It is
indisputable that this facility with attract crime. It will also force upon the young, innocent children at St. Ann's school the
daily spectacle of grown adults high, coming down, and in states of distress as they feel in need of their next hit, They will
see the very worst things that people do to each other on display right in front of their school. There will be violence, sex
acts, and public defecation. | manage downtown properties and have since 2008. | KNOW what | am talking about.

Addiction is a dehumanizing monster. That our society has accepted this affliction as a given is a horrible indictment upon
us all. Forcing it upon 6-year-olds, making small children confront this reality daily, is criminal. Everyone involved in
making this decision needs to pause and look deeply within themselves. If you, in your personal capacity, allow this, you
will be responsible for what is inflicted upon these children. You will bear responsibility for the childhoods you end and the
lives you break. Some of these kids will never be the same after seeing the things you will show them. You, personally,
are making this decision, for or against.

This is not an appropriate place for a facility like this. This is exactly where you should not place something like this. You
have a responsibility to find an alternative location with fewer negative impacts.

In 2006 Hamilton chose me, and since then | have chosen to make Hamilton my home. This is my community, | want to
be able to raise my children here and not worry about scarring them. | want to be able to walk them to school.

Thank you.

Sincerely, Peter Dyakowski

[Quoted text hidden)
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COMMUNITY OPPOSITICN TO PROPOSED CONS'JMPTION SITE
AT 746 BARTON STREET EAST, HAMILTON
June 15, 2022

To:
Hon. Filomena Tassi, MP
Lisa Hepfner, MP

Enclosures:
- Executive Summary
- Community amenities in close proximity to proposed location at 746 Barton Street
- Briefing package, summarizing community opposition in specific context of the Provincial
Ministry of Health Consumption Treatment Site (CTS) funding program.

Submitted by:

Walter Furlan and Liz Duval, for the neighbours and business on Barton




Dear Ms. Tassi and Ms. Hepfner,

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

in October 2021, The AIDS Network (TAN) was endorsed by Hamilton’s Board of Health (BoH) to
pursue an injection site in Ward 3, Hamilton. At the time of the endorsement, the BoH was
aware of the site’s address at 746 Barton St. East, yet no questions were asked about the
appropriateness of the location, whether community consultation had taken place, or its
proximity to vulnerable populations.

In fact, the address was purposefully kept secret from the community until it was approved by
the City, no community consultation was undertaken and it is in very close proximity to
multiple vulnerable populations, including school and pre-school aged children {schools and
day-cares), people with a disability and seniors.

The City of Hamilton failed in its responsibility to vet the site prior to approval of the location, in
contrast to communities such as Cambridge and Barrie who have undergone extensive reviews
of potential injection sites that has included robust community consultation. Ward 3 councillor
Nann stated to us that the City has no influence over the location TAN is pursuing for the CTS.

Step 2 in the 3-step® CTS approval process is a federal exemption to the Controlled Drugs and
Substances Act. This is the reason for our appeal to you.

From: https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/substance-use/supervised-
consumption-sites/apply.htm| (emphasis added)

In Canada, possessian of controlled substances is prohibited under the Controlled Drugs and Substances
Act. To operate a supervised consumption site (SCS) for medical purposes in Canada, an exemption under
section 56.1 of the Act is necessary.

Health Canada may grant exemptions for SCS after satisfactory completion of an application. An
application includes consultation with a broad range of people in the community.

Each site is considered on a case-by-case basis, on its own merits. We take the information in the
application and public and health safety objectives into account.

Exemptions for SCS are generally granted for a year. However, length of time can vary based on the
completeness of the application and compliance history.

Other federal considerations include:
- Number of drug-related overdoses and deaths in local area
- Intended health and safety impact of site on target population, general public and local area

1Step 3 is funding approval under the provincial Consumption Treatment Site funding program of the Ministry of
Health. Of note, an injection clinic may operate if they secure federal approval but fail to get provincial funding.
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- Community Consultation report - This information is gathered to understand the efforts that have been
made to engage with the community to inform them of the proposal and ensure that the voices of
community members have been heard.

We are not against supports for people with addictions, including, where appropriate, injection
sites. The current illicit drug crisis is complex and tragic. You will see, however from the
material provided herein, that the proposed CTS location at 746 Barton Street East is deficient
in many of the federal and provincial criteria.

We hope that we can count on your support to oppose the proposed CTS location? at 746

Barton Street East, Hamilton. We would be very pleased to discuss this with your further at
your convenience.

2 According to Blaine Bouchard, Manager, Ministry of Health, TAN has submitted a partial application to the CTS
funding program.




Community Snapshot

X — 746 Barton Street East, location of proposed CTS. Currently occupied by a restaurant with a lease to May
2023,

1 and 2 - 740 and 748 Barton, occupied residential buildings immediately adjacent to the site, one owned by the
residents, the other a rental.

3 - 747 Barton, Boxing Champion Gym - King of Kings, boxing and other programming for inner city children, run
by a former Olympian.

4 — 752 Barton, African Caribbean Cultural Association — A charity to “facilitate and foster community
engagement and empowerment for all members of our community including youth.”

5 — 760 Barton, Portuguese Support Services for Quality Living, a charity providing “a safe, supportive and caring
environment for individuals & families living with physical and/or developmental disabilities.”

6 — 15 St Olga (fronts at 730 Barton), Holy Spirit Ukrainian Church, the Ukrainian Day School (daycare pending),
and the reknown Barvinok Ukrainian School of Dance, in addition to other community groups/events,

7 — 8 St. Ann St (fronts at ~720 Barton), St. Stanislaus Polish Church, hosts various community groups/events.

8 — 15 St. Ann St., St. Ann Catholic Elementary School; St Ann Early Years Centre

9~ 120 Sherman Av N (fronts at ~686 Barton St.), St. Ann Catholic Church, hosts various community
groups/events.

10 — 4 Solidarnosc Place, Royal Canadian Polish Legion Branch 315

There are also innumerable small, family run businesses and residences in the immediate area.

Also of note, there are:

METHADONE CLINICS at: MARIJUANA RETAILERS at:

. Vista Addiction Treatment Clinic, 847 Barton St E . Matrix Cannabis Company, 774 Barton St E
. The Stipley Clinic, 707 Barton St E . Cannabis House Co, 800 Barton St E

. ACT Methadone Clinic, 664 Barton St E . And one coming soon to 859 Barton StE

- Sex Workers Action Program, 771 Barton St. E



INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this document is to provide additional information regarding local conditions, proximity
and community opposition with respect to The AIDS Network’s (TAN) proposal to operate a CTS at 746
Barton St. E. in Hamilton. This document is the culmination of literally hundreds of hours of research by
volunteer resident and business owners who care about our community. A pen-to-paper petition of
opposition currently has more than 1,100 signatures. in summary:

This application needs to be rejected outright. A CTS at this location is in direct proximity to
vulnerable populations, specifically young adults with special needs, school aged and pre-
school aged children, and seniors.

The location is not evidence-based, according to Hamilton Public Health’s own data, and does
not represent prudent stewardship of public'funds.

The City of Hamilton does not feel they have a role in vetting the location of this service. They
have neglected this responsibility to the applicant, to the community, to the Federal and
Provincial government decision makers, and importantly to the clients of the service. Finding a
willing landlord to house the service seems to have been the only criteria for choosing this
location.

TAN needs to go back to the drawing board to find a new location for this service.

You will see significant flaws in process have preceded the submission of this, as far as we know, partial
application. The local community has not been appropriately consulted. The Board of Health (BoH)
approval process failed to meet reasonable due diligence standards. The exact location of the site was
withheld until after local approval — there was no opportunity for community consultation or input. The
City’s own data does not support the need for this service at this location. It will resultin an
overconcentration of drug and justice system-related services in our immediate community.

Our intention is not to disparage The AIDS Network, and we acknowledge that the illicit drug crisis is a
very complex and tragic issue. We are not disputing the need for a service, but have serious concerns
about the specific location being proposed and the pracess, or lack of, that has gotten us here.

Brief Timeline:

December 2019, from CBC Hamilton, the City of Hamilton announces it has chosen the site for a second
injection site, but the site location “will be madé public when the city submits an application to the
province's health ministry.”3 o _

March 2(_)20, from the Hamilton Spectator, “The city has looked at 29 locations... But in some instances,
the locales haven't been large enough or were too close to facilities like schools, which the province
deems sensitive." :

Nothing apparently came of the 2019-20 efforts... very little or no news reports appear until about 1.5
years later... .

On or around October 12, date Ward 3 councillor Nrinder Nann says she first becomes aware of the
address of the proposed site (see councillor Nann’s email, Appendix A of this document)

3 https://www.cbc,ca/news/canada/hami!ton/second—safe-ir{ieciion-location-1.5387376

4 hitps://www.thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/2019/11/19/city-has-looked-at-29-sites-for-supervised-

injection-site~in-hamilton.htmi
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- October 19, 2021, from the Hamilton Spectator, “Hamilton’s board of health unanimously put its full
support behind a bid... (by) the AIDS Network... for a consumption and treatment services (CTS} location
at 746 Barton St. E.. ’

- October 20, 2021, we (stakeholders on the block of 746 Barton) hear about this initiative in the media.
We immediately request a meeting with our councillor and with TAN. Our councillor gives us a meeting
date of November 16. '

- October 29, 2021, TAN attends an in-person meeting at 765 Barton with a few community members. Of
note, they specifically state that the data has identified the Barton-Lottridge intersection as a hot-spot for
drug overdoses. This is false. No such data exists. They specifically state that they were under no
obligation to consult with St. Ann’s School or St. Ann’s Day Care, since they were beyond the 200m radial
guideline. When canfronted with a map, they acknowledged the school and daycare to be 170m from the
proposed location.

- November 16, 2021, Councillor Nann, TAN and other supporters attend a community meeting organized
by Portuguese Support Services for Quality Living at their office. This agency serves young adults with
special needs Approximately 25 people are in attendance, including families of the participants, staff and
community members. Many parents speak of the difficulty in finding quality programming for their
children, and praising the work of PSSQL. They explain how their children can become very frightened by
loud noises, sirens and people behaving erratically. Councillor Nann is presented with a petition of
approximately 600 signatures (the number collected at that time). One member of the TAN delegation
minimizes community concerns as “NIMBY-ism”.

- November 20, 2021, an article appears in the Hamilton Spectator
https://www.thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/2021/11/20/aids-network-supervised-drug-
consumption-site-barton-street-east.html

- November 21, 2021, TAN re-posts the article and accompanying photo on social media {see Appendix C).
They claim they have reached out to the people mentioned in the article “without response or
engagement”. This is patently untrue and is meant to discredit our group. We have initiated contact and
have emailed TAN several times with questions (and they have replied — so they can’t say they haven’t
been acknowledged). Other stakeholders, such as the African Caribbean Association {quoted), Karlik
Pastry {in photo), and neighbours (also in the photo) had not been consulted at all by TAN.

- Furthermore, TAN state in the post that they ve been trying to engage for “months”, however this site has
only been made public since October 19. They admit in the Spectator article they purposefully withheld
the location of the site to prevent “conflict and controversy”. Regrettably this has been the very result
their approach has achieved.

- November 30, 2021, Community petition against the location of the proposed CTS reaches 750+ with
more coming in every day.

- December 2, 2021, City of Hamilton epidemiologist Michelle Baird shares a report. The city’s own data
show 2% {20 calls out of 816 received) of all opioid-related EMS calls originate on Barton Street East,
between Victoria and Gage, confirming the lack of evidence to support the choice of location.

- December 3, 2021, TAN places an opinion piece in the Hamilton Spectator, failing to acknowledge or
address community concerns by saying we are among “those who simply do not want the CTS site to open
anywhere near their home, business, or organization.”
https://www thespec.com/opinion/contributors/2021/12/03/new-consuption-and-treatment-site-in-
hamilton-will-help-save-lives.htmi . Unfortunately, opinion pieces in opposition (we know of at least
three, including our own submissions) are not being published by the Spec.

- December 6, 2021, Michelle Baird, epidemiologist with the City of Hamilton, attends a meeting at our
invitation. She indicates the city was aware of the lacation of the site in mid-August, 2021.

5 https://www.thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/2021/10/19/safe-consumption-site.html

6



- May 17, 2022, after months of requests, Councitlor Nann meets with our group for the first time. She
provides her understanding of the CTS approval process and confirms the City of Hamilton has no say in
influencing or directing the location of an injection clinic.

Reasons for opposition

| 1. Local Conditions:

The AIDS Network
spokesperson told us at the
meeting of October 29, 2021,
that, unequivocally, the 746
Barton site selection was
strictly "evidence based"
(their words), driven by City of
Hamilton EMS data.
Furthermore, they described
an unusually specific
concentration of problems in
.the exact vicinity of Barton:
and Barnesdale, where they
want the site to go.

f Concentration of Opioid Overdasa 911 Calls

-Figure 1 Paramedic inddents in Hamilton related to opioid overdose, 2017-2021
Of note, the data in Figure 1 are for the period of 2017-2021. When one filters the
This is not what the data data for 2020-2021, the contrast is even more stark.
show® (see Figure 1). The vicinity of 746 Barton is not a hot-spot. When pressed, TAN provided us

further data whlch mcluded ward wrde statistics, but nothmg specnﬂc to our ne:ghbourhood

The black Xin Flgure 1is the approximate location of 746 Barton St E at longitude 79,83, latutude
43.255. Note that the neighbourhood around 746 is actually on par with most of the rest of the
lower CIty m terms of caIIs

The blue X is the location of the Hamilton Urban Core Community Health Centre’s current CTS,
longitude 79.867, Iat|tude 43,258, Note the concentration of EMS calls in the immediate vicinity of
the that site.

The red X is the new location of the HUCCHC’s cansumption site on Cannon Street. It is obvious
that this area of the city is not the greatest area of need, yet it will be home to two CTS’ in very
close proximity.

With the closure of HUCCHC’s Rebecca St location downtown (the blue X), there will be a significant
gap in services in that part of the city. An evidence-based approach would see a new CTS open to
serve that need. The Barton — Cannon area will be overserved with CTS. It stands to reason that

6 httgs://www.’hamiIton.ca/public-heaIth[reporting/har'nillton-opioid—information-systerﬁ-opioid~overdo‘ses
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clients losing the service downtown will migrate into our neighbourhood. Itis felt that this is part
of a larger strategy to respond to the gentrification pressures downtown’.

We requested, and were granted a meeting with Michelle Baird, epidemiolcgist with the City of
Hamilton. We reviewed the data with her, and it confirmed our understanding that the need is
greatest in Ward 2 and there is no particular “hot spot” in our neighbourhood.

Qurs is a neighbourhood with challenges, but the City of Hamilton’s own data does not
corroborate the concentration of, or the need far, a consumption site {and especially a second
CTS) in our neighbourhood.

l 2. Proximity to vulnerable populaticns

The Provincial CTS program guidelines state: CTS will not be
concentrated in one area or neighbourhood, and proximity to
child care centres, parks and/or schools (including postsecondary
institutions) will be considered.

Right across the street at 747 Barton is Boxing Champion Gym —
King of Kings, where former Olympic boxer Nick Farrell runs
boxing and other programming for inner city boys and girls.®

There is a Ukrainian School approximately 30m away.

There is a day program for young adults with special needs only
30m from the site, and 4 doors down, at 760 Barton St E, called . .
Portuguese Support Services for Quality Living (PSSQL). Their Figure 2 PSSQL participants working /

. . - volunteering at Furlan Conservation, Barton
participants walk (or use a wheelchair) and take the bus to Street, {Hamilton Spectator, Feb 2015)
community volunteering opportunities. The proposed CTS is
located between them and the nearby park — participants and workers will need to pass right by this site
when coming and going from their centre.

While this is not a “licenced day care”, we believe the intent of protecting vulnerable populations from
the unpredictable and frankly potentially dangerous circumstances® near a CTS makes them a

~ population that needs special consideration. They did not know about the proposal until we told them.
The executive director has been fielding calls from parents concerned about safety. This agency was the
recipient of approximately $700,000 in government capital funding to renovate their building. Their

7 https://www.thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/opinion/2021/07/09/hamilton-downtown-entertainment-
district.htm|

8 https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/hamilton/olympic-boxer-farrell-1.5468215

9 To be clear, we are not stating that CTS clients are inherently dangerous, rather that when illegal drugs are being
consumed, there is the potential to attract a criminal element, as local housing developer, Indwell, discovered.
See: https://www.thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/opinion/2022/04/28/indwell-affordable-supportive-
housing-hamilton.htmi




participants are supported through the provincial Passport funding. She believes there is a real
possibility the centre might close if the CTS goes in here.

The African Caribbean Association Community Centre is 30m away. They host dinners, events,
concerts and other activities for people of all ages. They expressed to us their concern about young
black patrons attending their location being targeted by police.

There is an elementary school and licenced day care approximately 175m away. In our low-income
neighbourhood, kids actually walk to school. Barton is a main corridor to travel by foot since there are
signalled intersections and crossing guards in this busy commercial district. TAN initially denied this site
was within a 200m radius of St. Ann School, and relented only after challenged with our data. The
school did not know about the proposal until we told them.

We understand the Catholic School Board has informed you directly of their opposition.
A second elementary school is about 250m away, and a high school about 300m away.

There are churches 30m, 150m, 200m and just over 200m away. The churches also run children’s
programs and are attended by many who arrive on foot. Holy Spirit Church intends to open a day care
service.

746 Barton is sandwiched by two residential buildings, with a block of residences in the rear.
Residents are concerned the site will impact reasonable enjoyment of their properties and are fearful of
potential security or emergency situations.

Hamilton Urban Core Community Health Centre is relocating their CTS to a location only about 1.1 km
away from 746 Barton. At least some of the potential need for a CTS on Barton will be addressed at the
new HUCCHC site. Placing two CTS in such close proximity will not yield the maximum benefit for the
target population. It also concentrates services in an area that already has multiple methadone clinics
and social agencies serving, for example, people involved with drug use, human trafficking and sex work,
gangs and/or the justice system.

In terms of specific site safety,
there are multiple narrow, unlit,
alleys between buildings and the
rear service alley (see figure 4).
Closing off the alleys between 746
Barton and adjacent properties,
which was proposed as a mitigating
measure by the AIDS Network in
our meeting, is prohibited by fire
code regulations. Security will be a
challenge and may endanger staff
and police officers who may need
to respond to issues at the site, Figure 3 0yerhéad view of 746 Barton E, side and rear alleys highlighted




as well as pedestrians and businesses using the highly-travelled alley.

While strategies may be proposed to monitor and discourage loit'e.ring in front of the building, it will be
nearly impossible to do so beside, behmd and in the nearby nelghbourhood

Clients using the centre will be turned out onto a busy street wuth a narrow front S|dewalk with no
buffer from traffic. Clients waiting ) ‘
outside to enter the centre may
impede regular, heavy pedestrian
traffic.

*While the AIDS Network will
provide general letters of support,
they will not be able to provide
letters of support from many
{possibly any) local residents,
businesses and agencies. We have
confirmed from at least one
supporter that they prepared their
letter of support without knowing
the specific location of the service.
This matters. Unfortunately, due
to a willing lack of engagement,
many locals do not even know who
the project proponent is and have been directing thelr opposition to municipal and provincial officials.
We are concerned the all feedback will not make its way to you.

Figure 4 St. Ann's Catholic Elementary School and St. Ann's Day Care within 200m
radius of proposed CTS

The illicit drug crisis is tragic and complex.- We're not disputing the service; we’re saying it’s in the
wrong place. Locating the site in a highly pedestrianized business district, in close proximity to
schools, the agency supporting young adults with special needs, churches and residences will have
negative, and potentially harmful effects, on our community.

The City of Hamilton has absconded their responsibility to the community by not vetting this site prior
to approval to the AIDS Network. We understand finding a location has been a long and difficult
process, it seems the only thing this site has going for it is a willing landiord.

3. Community Support and Ongoing Engagement

There has been essentially no local community engagement on this initiative.

Councillor Nann, (see email, Appendix A) indicates she spoke with TAN in August and “stressed the
importance and necessity of robust community engagement and the need to get to know the
neighbouring businesses, arganizations and residents...” This never happened. We found out about the
site around October 19 when it made the newspaper. We sought answers from our councillor who has
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confirmed in writing that the City has no responsibility for choosing the service location. We asked TAN
for a meeting to address our
concerns. TAN said they’d been
hearing the community was in
favour of the initiative and that
Zoom consultations were
ongoing. Now, going on seven
months since the location was
disclosed, TAN, as far as we are
aware, still has not organized one
community outreach session?®,

As outlined earlier, it seems that
keeping the location of proposed

CTS secret from the communi )
. ty Figure 5 Morning drop off at PSSQL, on foot and by DARTS vehicles. The proposed
has been a strategy at the City of injection clinic is ~30m away, indicated with the arrow.

Hamilton since 2019. Not
divulging information to citizens is, sadly, a pattern in Hamilton.** 233 |t also seems to be a pattern
across the country, where injection sites are put into communities despite their opposition.

The Catholic School Board chair, Patrick Daly, didn’t know about the site; PSSQL, serving young adults
with intellectual disabilities didn’t know; the African Caribbean Cultural Association didn’t know;
business on the immediate blocks of Barton Street didn’t know; the churches didn’t know; residents
didn’t know. They either found out about it by word of mouth or reading about it in the paper. The
Barton BIA only heard about it when we told them about one month after the news broke in the
Spectator.

We spoke with a staff at three injection sites, in Toronto, Ottawa and Niagara. One operated out of a
community health centre, another from a homeless shelter, and the third was a stand-alone centre.
Here are some key comments from our conversations:

e When one opened, three years ago, heroin was the drug of choice. Now fentanyl and synthetic
cannabinoids dominate. This has led to more erratic and unpredictable behaviour of users.

¢ The composition of street drugs is often unknown. Twice a week one of the sites offers a lab
service to check the chemical composition of drugs that clients bring to the site. It is a very
popular service that has gone a long way to reassuring clients and staff. Clients, nervous about
the safety of their supply, know what they’re getting, and workers are able to stay current on
trends in street drugs.

e The effects of synthetic drug consumption are often “atypical”, according to the staff person.
They don’t know what to expect after consumption. Sometimes users pass out and naloxone

18 TAN has attended two meetings (that we are aware of), both organized by the community.

11 hitps://www.thespec.com/news/hamilton-region/2021/11/04/grey-cup-tim-hortons-field-cost.html

12 hitps://globalnews.ca/news/4933910/hamilton-slippery-red-hill-parkway-report/

2 hitps://www.thespec.com/news/hamilion-region/2019/11/21/exclusive-hamilton-city-council-staff-have-kept-
a-24-billion-litre-sewage-spill-secret.htm|
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doesn’t work. They are sometimes reluctant to call EMS. They provide supplemental oxygen on-
site,

e At one site with 11 injection stations, there was an incident where four clients became
unconscious at the same time. : :

e They all discuss the challenges posed by the unsafe supply that is available to users,

e Conflicts between clients are more common and becoming more volatile. Issues arise due to
money and drugs owed between parties. Staff need to intervene in these situations and clients
are sometimes asked to leave. They presumably then consume their drugs nearby.

e There was a “bad incidents” with a needle in a play area not far from the CTS. There are
incidences of clients sleeping outside. The centre deploys staff every 20 minutes to clear people
who may be loitering nearby and to check for discarded needles.

e It was acknowledged that operating a consumptian site as a stand-alone service would be very
difficult. :

¢ They spoke of their efforts to fully and transparently engage the community, and gave credit to
an extensive 8-to-9-month process with the ultimate acceptance of the service in the
community.

We also spoke with Sgt Morgan, a crime manager with the Hamilton Police Service. The service is
unable to provide a position statement on consumption sites, but he was able to tell us that they have
generally seen an increase in crime and indecent acts around the existing site, and that that has resulted
in an increased police presence.

TAN has not demonstrated the capacity to engage with this community. Their strategy of withholding
details on the site and its address (even from the ward councillor) have led to suspicions in the
community. Instead of engaging the community, TAN has actively sought to discredit us personally
and dismiss our concerns through social and mainstream media, all the while rallying public opinion
against us by implying the neighbourhood does not think their clients “deserve to live”, This has
poisoned their credibility in the community - we have no confidence that the AIDS Network will come
up with acceptable or effective community engagement plans. We believe TAN may use our efforts
against us, and try to claim the meetings and correspondence initiated by the community as evidence
of their own outreach.

CONCLUSION

We appreciate your consideration.

IN SUMMARY, our position is that this may be the right service, but it is the wrong location. Due
diligence has not been exercised. We are living and working in one of the lowest socio-economic postal
codes in the province, and we have exercised far greater scrutiny over this location than our own Board
of Health, local councillor or the project proponent. The deficiencies outlined herein clearly show this
has the potential to be a very bad news story.

This application needs to be rejected outright.
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The City of Hamilton needs to be made aware that their endorsement of a CTS application requires more
rigor. Shame on them for neglecting this responsibility.

TAN needs to go back to the drawing board to find a new location for their service.
Please contact us for more information.

Sincerely,

Walter Furlan and Liz Duval for the neighbours and businesses on and around Barton Street
765-769 Barton St E, Hamilton
(905) 383-3704
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| APPENDIX A — November 8, 2021 e-mail from councillor Nrinder Nann, Ward 3

Nann, Nrinder . 119 PR EA nours Bge) Yy e b

Hi Walter, Bob and Lena,

Pubiic Heatth infarmed mysaif and Cir Fam of TAN'a desire to pursue a iacation in Ward 3 fn Auqus! this year, durlng a ing when wa reviewad the Infe Hon that wes coming to the Board of
Haalth refated to Ham3lon's Deug Siralegy.

| oxpressed my concern at this rneellng and previous ones of an overconcentration of servicas in Ward 3 bl was informed that data tiangufates to emergency calis related to toxic drug use in this
ighbourhood as both a g g snd ongoing . The need conti 10 be highast in Ward 2, and it is my understanding that beth the interim Urban Core location will continue 1o serve the
populaﬂun In need In lha: area um! ta complete the bufld of their new location on Cannon St £ | elso learned of the poasibly of another CTS sppéication coming forveard for Ward 2 as well.

Givan ths data, it is tial to make avid based dacisions lo add healll: needs across the Cir;. 1stand by thal and the need 1o support TAN's application to the Ministry. along with the
wvihole of Hamiiton Board of Haalth, based on Public Health data on the naed for these services in Ward 3 growing.
Alsa In a meeting In the first veek of August, | met vith The Alds Network and they conlimed !hey were looking at a site on Barton Street In the B dale area. | d the § and

ity of robust ¢ ity engap and the need 1o ge! to kaow the neighbousing b . organizations and residents, They were nol able fo disclose o me at that ime the axact
addﬂsss.
The final BoH report en the Comprehansive Oplold Respanse was uploaded to the City’s websie the waek before the meeting on Oct 18th. | reviewed this report the d prior to the Monday

meeting and the lacation - 743 Bartor St was l'sted in Apperdix B of the report. hites fnub hamiiten escribemaatinos conviieatroam gaby?Documantld=289029 This ks whan L recalved canfirmation
of the exact address.

Yours in community.

Councillor Nrinder Nann

SheMHer

Ward 3 ~ City of Hamilton

City Hall - 71 Main Strast Wasi, Second Figor ~ Hamiton, ON LEP 4Y5
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APPENDIX B — EMAILTO ENTIRE CITY OF HAMILTON BOARD OF HEALTH, INCLUDING THE MAYOR AND
MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH — NOT ONE REPLY OR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT WAS RECEIVED IN RETURN

Opposition to Board of Health endorsement of 746 Barton as a consumption site
=20 Thu, Nov 4, 7:00

- vizouval [ PM (5 days ago)

to elizabeth.richardson@hamilton.ca

Dear Dr. Elizabeth Richardson,

I am writing to voice my strong opposition to the propoéed supervised consumption site being put forward by the
AIDS Network at 746 Barton Street East in Hamilton.

Recently the Hamilton Board of Health endorsed the AIDS Network'’s application for a supervised consumption
site. 1reviewed the video of the meeting and did not see any information presented, or any debate, regarding the
exact address of the proposed site. The AIDS Network did not disclose the location as part of their presentation. I
think you'd agree, the location of this service, which will require an exemption to the Criminal Code of Canada. is
pretty important.

Did you know:

- Portuguese Support Services for Quality Living, an agency that provides a day program to about 80 young
adults with developmental and intellectual disabilities is only 30m away at 760 Barton St E?

- Holy Spirit Ukrainian Catholic Church homs onto Barton at 730 Barton St E? In addition to religious
services, they run children’s programs.

- St. Ann School is approximately 170m from the site. Catholic School Board Chair Pat Daly was unaware
of the proposed site until WE told him.

- St. Ann Early Learning and Care Centre is approximately 170m from the site.

- Norm, our 78-ycar-old retired steel worker neighbour, who will not likely get market value for his house if
this site goes in, lives right next door.

- This is a commercial district with numerous businesses.

NO ONE IN THE NEIGHBOURHOOD WAS CONSULTED ABOUT THIS, though we understand the proponent
has been in talks with the landlord of the building since August. We read about it in the Spec AFTER BOARD OF
HEALTH APPROVAL. Our Ward 3 councillor says she is too busy to meet with us. There is a suspicion that
information has been purposefully withheld to prevent resistance to the site.

This is not the right location for this site and we are certain that the Board of Health would never have provided its
endorsement if more details were known, The executive director of PSSQL is very concerned that families will pull
their participants out of programs due to safety concerns. There is a deficit of services for adults with intellectual
disabilities - it would be tragic if the introduction of a service (the consumption site) resulted in the closure of an
agency that serves an even more vulnerable segment of the population. Surely this cannot be the intent here.

Sorry for all the bold and caps, but we're feeling so frustrated and unheard in this community. We operate our
businesses in three storefronts right across the street, at 765 Barton E, and live upstairs.  We do not believe this
application is being put forward in good faith, in that virtually no consultation has taken place in the context of this
specific site. We can’t count on our Ward 3 councillor and are hopmg you will care enough to re-open this
discussion.

We are asking you to reject the site at 746 Barton St. East and send the ATDS Network back to the drawing board for
a more appropriate location to deliver their services.

Sincerely,

Liz Duval
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APPENDIX C—TAN NOVEMBER 21, ZOZIPQSTS ON’S‘_O,C!AL MEDIA (TWITTER AND FACEBOOK)

Q The AIDG’ Network isked
g, TANCTS @CTSatTAN - 16h nws
m Fact - reached out to'several that were mentioned In this article over the
) past few months w/o any response or engagement. Frustrating to'have that.
not be- acknow%edged Have questions orconcerns? Reach out to us here or

; Ham;iton ceuncil has endnrsed a second supemsed drug use s:te, but

. Barton Street: nexghbours —includi ng the: Catholic school board — are:
resisting the plan amida deadly opioid crisis, @TevsahMoro reports
#HamOnt:

 torstar.cofzLeGBOGSAFS
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APPENDIX C

—TAN NOVEMBER 21, 2021 POSTS ON SOCIAL MEDIA (TWITTER AND FACEBOOK)

|
!
i
3

I
:

Lo sevetst nal were o

et Fraste At 50 have

oL See mote

(:mhcziic school board, Barton Strest neeghb{;utg oppose proposed Hamilton
s.u;mmsed drug use site

@ The AIDS Network liked

TAN CTS @CTSatTAN - 1Bl
Fact - reached out to several that were mentioned in this article over the
past few months w/o any response or engagement. Frustrating to have that
not be acknowledged, Have quest:ons or concerns? Reach out to us here or
cts@aidsnetwork.ca.

Hamilton Spectator £ @TheSpec - Nov 21

Hamilton councif has endorsed a second supervised drug use site, but
Barton Street neighbours — including the Catholic school board — are
resisting the plan amid a deadly opioid crisis, @TeviahMoro reports
#HamOnt

torstar.co/zleGBOGSAFS
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For contrast on site location. Proposed site in Sudbury for CTS under review by Exemptions Canada.

Note location is industrial with no schools nearby.

Proposed CTS in Barrie under review by Exemptions Canada. No schools nearby and in and industrial
area.
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100 King Street West, 14 Floor . Public Works Department
Hamilton ON L8P 1A2 Environmental Services Division

www.hamilton.ca Landscape Architectural Services

905-546-2424 ext 2292 (Telephone)

Hamilton

Victoria.Cox@hamilton.ca

PLEASE JOIN US VIRTUALLYE

Woodlands Park Spray Pad 1st Public Informatlon Centre

Dear ReSIdents.

The Clty of Hamilton’s L.andscape Archltectural Services Section invites you to the first: Pubhc
Information Centre 'PIC' to review feedback from the survey that closed on November. oth 2021 and to
review preliminary design options for the Woodlands Park spray pad project. “‘Woodlands Park is an
existing 2.13 hectare Neighbourhood Park located at 501 Barton Street East within Ward 3 in the City,
of Hamilton. It is one of the City's oldest parks and currently contains several amenities mcludmg a
playground outdoor fitness equipment;.a soccer field,
multi-use court, a field house bundmg and parkmg lot.

PIC Detatls_ '
D ;uesday,, December 7th 2021

k ; 'or computer and no speCIal
software or camera is needed.

Please visit the. following link to register for the PIC |
and learn more about the project:

engage;'hamiltOn_;caIwoodlandspark

Thank:) you to everyone. who participated in the first
v on-line survey, we received a lot of valuable
feedback! We look forward to your participation in
the PIC meeting.

If you have any questions or w1sh to reach out directly, please contact Victoria Cox Pro;ect Manager,
using the information prov:ded in the signature below. :

Respectfully,

UWED/CCU

Vtotona CoX@hamdton ca







1/31/23,5:16 PM. ", . . Supervised drug consumption sites save lives, Hamilton Spectator, The (Ontario, Canada), October 20, 2021, pAt2 - - -

W

' ‘Su.perv:ise.d,drug.. consumption sites save lives

October 20,2021 | Hamilton Spectator The (Ontario, Canada)
Page: A12.| Section: Editorial
593 Words

Let's start With this: ‘Supervised injection and consumption sites, where users of intravenous and other hard drugs
can consume their own supply in a safer and supervised environment, save lives, connect people to socml services
and serve as gateways to addiction treatment

- That is not speculation. A mountain of evidence, from Canada and around the World, supports the above
statement as fact. Ini short, such facilities provide a clean and safe place for people to consume their own drugs
while bemg monitored by trained staff. Those experts help prevent accidental overdoses, as well as stop the spread
of infectious diseases such as HIV. Supervised consumption sites also provide access to health and social services,

 including substance abuse treatment, and they offer other services such as checking drug supplies for safety.

FOi"some of us, including those who have limited or ne expei'ience with addictions and in particular with hard
drug use, this may seem like a paradox in a way. Why would we support and fund a facility that makes it easier for
‘people to take part in behaviour we know is self-destructive?

The answer can be found in harm reduction principles and practice. These are a set of practical ideas and
strategies that recognize the value of reducing negative consequences of drug use: The value to users, the health
system, the community overall. |

- This is not about endorsing opioids and other drugs. It is about recognizing that past policies of zero tolerance and
"Just say no ..." have failed to eliminate the problem. Now we have a crisis with opioid consumption and
overdoses. This is about recognizing we cannot stop that, but we can reduce the negative outcomes.

Sadly, Hamilton provides a perfect example. Our city had Ontario's fifth highest opioid-related death rate in 2020
- 29 per cent higher than the provincial rate. Opioid-related emergency department visits last year were 38 per
~cent highér than the provincial rate. Overdose calls to Hamilton Paramedic Services have been steadily increasing
- there were 594 in the first eight months of this year, compared to 565 for all of 2020. Between January 2020 and
* March, 2021, 96 per cent of opioid-related deaths were found to be accidental, according to data from the Office of
the Chief Coroner. Some of those deaths beyend any question, could have been prevented by a supervised
consumpnon site fac111ty

. So 1t IS httle wonder ﬂ1at Hamllton s board of health is fully- behlnd a-bid for a second superwsed consumption site
to help meet the demand now falling entxrely on the site operated by Hamilton Urban Core Community Health
Centre. Clty health officials have been pursulng a location for the second site for two-and-a-half years, with no

\
' htips-:/ﬁnfoweb.newsbank.com/apps/n‘ews/document-vlew’?p=AWNB&Fpubname%SAOHSB%mHamllton%2BSpectator"/oZSZC‘VoZBThe%ZB%25280...~ 1/2




1131/2375"15 PM: oo Bidv‘for‘second\safelconsumption:site .gets wide support, Hamilton Spectator, The (Ontarie, Canada), October 19, 2021; pA1:AS

Bld for second safe consumption site gets wide support

October 19, 2021 [ Ham||ton Spectator The (Ontario, Canada)
Author/Byline: Joanna Frketich The Hamilton Spectator joanna Frketich is a Hamilton-based reporter
- -icovering health: for The Spectator Reach her via email: jfrketich@thespec.com ! Page: A1,A5 | Section:
-Local/. News .

706 Words

Hamilton's board of health unanimously put its full support behind a bid for a second safe consumption site as
Oplold overdoses and deaths continue to increase at what one councillor called an "alarming and unacceptable
rate

The AIDS Network is in the process of applylng to the M1mstry of Health for a consumption and treatment
services (CTS) location at 746 Barton St. E. _

“There is an urgent ,need,ff executive director Tim McClem_ont told the board Monday.

Hamilton's first site at 71 Rebecca St. was approved in March 2019 and is run by Hamilton Urban Core
Community Health Centre. It's expected to temporarily move in December to 70 James St. S before relocating
permanently 10 430 Cannon St. E. in September 2023 '

The city has pursued a second site for more than two and a half years, but public health couldn't find a location,
leaving it to the AIDS Network to ﬁna]ly fill the gap. ‘

"It was totally disheartening and totally unacceptable that none of our private partners for space were willing to
come forward," said Coun. Nrinder Nann. "If it was up to me we would have them integrated into all the
pharmacies and remove the stigma."

Nann described the number of deaths in Hamilton from opioids as "staggering."
"Unsa:fe supply is leadmg to death at a total alarming and unacceptable rate in our community," she said.

Gnm statistics were prov1ded to the board Monday by pubhc health on the sharp rise in drug related emergency
department visits, hospital admss1ons, overdoses, and deaths in the past five years with the trend mostly
attnbuted to opioid related po1somng and fentanyl

Monthly overdose calls to Hamllton Paramedic Serv1ces has steadily increased to 594 in the first eight months
of 2021 compared to 565 for all of 2020. _

- Hamilton's rate of opioid-related emergency department visits was 38 per cent higher than the province in
2020. In the first three months of 2021 alone, there were 228 opioid-related emergency department visits.

Of conﬁrmed op101d-re1ated deaths in Hamﬂton from January 2020 to March 2021, 96 per cent were
accidental, found preliminary data from the Office of the Chief Coroner. Deaths were primarily among those age
25 t0-44 years, followed by those age 45 to 64. Fentanyl was the most common type of opioid contributing to
accidental overdose deaths while 79 per cent overall were street drugs.

Hamﬂton had Ontario's fifth hrghest oplold-related death rate in 2020 at 29 per cent above the provincial rate.

Oplold overdoses are concentrated in the lowe1 central areas in wards 2 and 3, which account for more than
two-thirds of paramedlc calls.

Despite- the op101d crisis, the budget for the Alcohol, Drug and Gambling Services|and Community Mental
- Health Promonon Program isn'ti mcreasmg \

"It's not umque to tlus year that thls partxcular program area w1th these funding sources don't necessarily see
increases," said Michelle Baird, director of the epldemlology, ‘wellness and commhmcable disease control
division at public health "We are contmumg to try to maintain the services we ha1ve with the budget that doesn't

htips: /Imfoweb newsbank. comlapps/newsldocument-view”p-AWNB&t"pubname%3AOHSB%21 Hamxlton%2BSpectator"/o2520°/oZBThe%2B%25280 1/2
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1/31/23, 5:28 PM Gmail - ride along

To Water Frten

Good afternoon,

Attached is some data we can discuss when we meet.

We were made aware of the potential site at Barton in August through a meeting with
TAN.

{Quoted text hidden]

.@ OpioidResponse_Neighbourhoodinfo.pdf
949K

Walter Furlan Thu, Dec 2, 2021 at 12:45 PM
To: Michael Mecca

| just received this. The data seems to support our case. What do you think?
[{Quoted text hidden}

.@ OpioidResponse_Neighbourhoodinfo.pdf

949K
Castro-Garcia, Carolina Thu, Dec 2, 2021 at 1:05 PM
To: Walter Furlan
Hi Walter,

| regret to inform you that Michelle is not feeling well and will have to reschedule this meeting. She
will however emailing you the data and can discuss when she’s there.

Does Monday work for you at 3:45pm or Friday Morning next week.
Thanks,

;ﬁ%m Hamilton

Cawolinow Castro-Goawciav

https:l/mail.google.com/malIlulO/?ik=5b38f0790d&vlew=pl&séarch=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar582456587759191 7612&simpl=msg-a%3Ar164620967... 6/8



USNLS, D26 PM Gmail - ride along

905-546-2424 ext. 4886

The City of Hamilton encourages physical distancing and increased handwashing. Learn more about the
City s response to COVID-19 www.hamilton.ca/coronavirus

[Quoted text hidden]

Walter Fuﬂanm Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 2:47 PM
To: "Baird, Michelle” <Michelle.Bali amilion.ca>

Cc: "Castro-Garcia, Carolina" <Carolina.Castro-Garcia@hamilton.ca>

Hello Michelle

Could you also provide any information in relation to the rejected sites over the past 2 1/2 years. | believe there were
something like 25 sites that were considered and all were rejected.

Thank you
Walter

[Quoted text hidden]

Baird, Michelle <Michelle.Baird@hamilton.ca> - Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 4:39 PM
To: Walter Furlan _
Cc: "Castro-Garcia, Carolina <Carolina.Castro- arcia@hamilton.ca>

Hi Walter,

-»Yes, there were a. number of sites explored. .I don't have exact numbers but it's in
that range. As you know much of the work was done exploring sites located within
ward 2 and unfortunately for various reasons none were successful. Some were just
not able to accommodate the programming needed from a size perspective, some

- properties had landlords without willingness to proceed and others were too close in
proximity to settings such as schools. It was welcome news that TAN had secured a
location that met the program needs and had a willing landlord supporting the site.
There were many reasons they weren’t successful. We can discuss further when we

“meet.

[Quoted text hidden]

Walter Furlan B Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 7:14 PM
To; "Baird, Michelle” <Michelle.Baird@nhamilton.ca> . . . . ..

Hi Michelle

Are you able to let me know when you were made aware of 746 as a potential location?
| also hope you can expand on the unsuccessful sites in relation to proximity to settings such as schools.

Thank you and I'm looking forward to meetmg with you, tomorrow
Walter -
[Quoted text hidden]

Balrd Michelle <Michelle Balrd@hamnlton ca> B : : Thu, Dec 2, 2021 at-12:32 PM

https //maﬂ google oom/maiI/u/OI?ik-5b38f079cd&wew-pt&search-all&permthld-thread-a%3Ar5824665877591 917612&simpl=msg-a%3Ar164620967... 5/8









Hokby Spirit URrainian Catholic Church
158t Olga Street
: Hamilton, Ontario LEL 6R3
(905 ) 545—2914 e-mat[ tra.protsw@ﬁsucc.ca v

16_ November 2021

Dear City Counsel and to whom it may concern,

“On behalf of Holy Spirit Ukrainian Catholic Church, its members and committee, we
would like to express our deep concerns regarding the City of Hamilton endorsement of a
supervised consumption site at 746 Barton Street East. ‘

The proposed location is less than 80 meters from the pansh which is why this has
‘been the main concern of our church and its members since the announcement was
released. We are of the opinion that the City did not consult with the community before
- approving this location and failed to assess the inevitable risks associated with such a site.

The parish is located on 1 the front steps of Barton Street East, a community that has
been dealing with crime, drugs, human trafﬁcklng and poverty for years. We
acknowledge that as a society, we need to help those who need us most, but having these
kinds of services, altliough much needed, so close to schools businesses that have been
'strugghng for some time now is irresponsible. The presence of Police in the areais
noticed daily especially in the alleyways and many hidden passages -around Barton Street
. of this proposed site. These hidden spots have. always been pnrnary grounds for drug use
and vanous paraphernaha can be logated on any given day.

On, the evening of November 11th, 2021, minutes before our monthly comnnttee ‘
meeting ‘took place to discuss this: topic, we discovered an attempted entry into our lower
banquet hall. A closer look at video surveillance revealed two suspects damaging the

glass door. This i isa pattern that the parish has been dealing with on a regular basis and
~ we are concerned that the situation will become worse. Hrstory has shown that after the
establishment of such injection site, ‘the crime in the area increases dramatically. Toronto
“Police Chief Bill Blair quoted “I don’t know of any place in the city where a safe’

. injection site couldn’t have a significant negative: 1mpact on the commumty

, We are very. womed that this:will affect. the attendance of our parishioners as well as
children’s programs We have the dance group. Barvmok take practice: regularly, and

other children programs. here is great concern about chlldren s safety once the mjectlon'
srte opens. . : .




't S
RN

i

The burden of opioid misuse, addiction and overdose in Hamilton is an urgent
problem and we fully support helping our most vulnerable population. It is of strong
opinion that the location of such safe injection site was chosen carelessly and without the
collaboration of the community; we are asking to consider a different location for this
purpose. Our parish has been struggling to keep its doors open for some time as
attendance decreases from year to year, the close proximity of this chosen location
inevitably risks our livelihood. '

Thank you and God Bless.

Father Roman Trynoga
Holy Spirit Church Councj

Iryna Protsiv




1 usoS pport 'éentre of Hamilton

1 November 11,2021

| Towhom it may concern:

A prOJect for an Opioid Safe Site is planned for 746 Barton St. East. While we agree that
" Athe commumty needs this type of support, there must be consideration given to area
" \j_cqm{vr__numty. members and/or other services existent in the area.

‘ iertUguese Support Services (soon to be Luso Support Centre) offers a large day program
for adults with developmental’ disabilities located at 760 Barton Street East. Our Centre is
’ Iocated 38m from the proposed site (746 Barton St. East).

o Thls co‘mmumty supports the mtegratlon of our participants : and grows with their

P contrlbutlon ‘Some volunteer at several businesses, others do shopping and eat at the
"’_:restaurants lncludmg (O Leao, now open at the location in questlon) They also
partlc1pate in community clean up and festivals; attend Tiger-Cats practlces, are regular
- users of the parks nearby, among other thmgs The program is based at the Centre, but
1 dependent of the surroundlng community for activity dlver5|ty»and_~}personal
"growth/lntegratlon Staff and partmpants of the program can be seen regularly walking
! '_on the area streets., R

e Learmng from reports from other. cntles, Opioid Safe Sites can bring scenarios to the area
that are, both unsafe and. scary: for the part|c1pants of our program. We are already faced
e W|th heavy pollce presence in the area which fnghtens them and restricts our ablhty to go

b 'a better |ocat|on to serve the commumty

‘-*Should youvhave any questlons please feel free to contact me at
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“St. Stanislaus Kostka Parish

Parafia Sw. Stanislawa Kostki
W stuzbie Bogu i Polonii od 1912 roku

November 29, 2021

To Whom It May Concern
Re: Proposed CTS Site for Hamilton’s Ward 3

With this letter I would like to voice my concern over a proposed CTS site at 746 Barton Street
East, Hamilton. The proposed location is situated merely 170 m from our Church and Parish
Hall, which are the heart of Hamilton’s Polish community, its religious and cultural centre.
Nearly 10 000 people (3,200 families) are registered in our Church and use its programs and
venues regularly. We hold 13 regularly scheduled religious services each week, not counting
additional services like funerals, baptisms and weddings - slightly over a hundred of these
performed each year. Our Parish also runs various youth and senior groups, organizes cultural
and social events, and is a home for other numerous outreach and community-oriented groups
and initiatives, such as AA, CWL, KofC, Street Ministry Outreach for the Poor and Homeless,
etc. In the near future we are planning to open a licensed daycare centre which will be run by the
Missionary Sisters of Christ the King who are ministering in our community. On a weekly basis,
on average, our church is visited by approximately 2000 people who come from near and far to
benefit from what our parish and the neighbouring Polish businesses have to offer related to
their faith and culture.

Having said this, many of these regularly attending people have expressed to me (by email, in
person, and through numerous signed petitions) their deep concerns regarding the vicinity of
the proposed CTS site. They fear for their own wellbeing and safety, that of their elderly
parents/grandparents, their children, as well as the physical/material wellbeing of our church
and neighbourhood. They have put countless volunteer hours and financial means into making
our Church and Hall safe and accessible to all, hoping their care and effort will add to the
ongoing revitalization of our struggling neighbourhood. These people, mostly immigrants
themselves, are questioning not only the location of this Safe Injection Site, but also the sincerity
of its supporters, as there was absolutely no consultation, honest discussion or straightforward
information shared with the local residents, businesses, schools and churches by the applicants.

I value and share the opinion of my parishioners both in the matter of the location of the
proposed CTS, which I, too, deem wrong, and regarding the lack of transparency in the process.

ankfyou.for your consideratio

szewski, C.R. .
N ? ’ 8 Saint Ann Street

Hamilton, ON LSL 6P8
Tel: (905) 544 0726
Fax: (905) 544 8783

E-mail: stankostka@cogeco.ca




689 Barfon S$t.E. Hamilton, ON L8L 3AS
http://www.immigrantart.org
Email: icaa@immigrantart.com

15 November, 2021
To WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
Dear Canada Revenue Charities Branch Manager:

It has been brought to our attention that the government has decided to establish a safe
injection site near our office and gallery at Barton St. E. in Hamilton.

The Immigrant Culture and Art Association (ICAA) are a divers art and culture
organization and educational facility that helps immigrant youth to access arte education
in our gallery space.

Our office and galley space is a place for newly arrived immigrant families, their children
and elders to attend exhibition openings and art classes. We believe that the introduction
of an injection site near schools, art centres and community centres is not a sustainable
and safe decision.

Since we were not consulted on the process we therefore declare our opposition to this
initiative. We are hoping that the government will assign a safe and supervised location
for the injection. " :

Best wishes,

Marufa Shinwari
Ph.D.C. MAA, BLL
- ICAA - Past Executive Director - o - e

ICAA- Corresp.2
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Dear Honourable Prlme Mmlster Trudeau : L WSERVATI ON J furlanconservatuoa wordpress g

RE: Federal E'Iemptlon for Proposed CTS 746 Barton Street East Hamilton, Ontario

| am writing toyou today as a business owner, resident, lifelong Hamiltonian and Canadian.

My wife and | own and operate a herltage conservation business out of 3 storefronts on Barton St in Hamilton.
1 res:de wrth my wnfe above our shop in which we have invested heavily to restore.

‘ ‘WE DO NOT OPPOSE THE cT S SERVICE We express opposntlon to the location of the site. It is inappropriate.

We choose to Iwe here because of the dlver5|ty of the community. Indigenous, people of colour, and all sort
of socuo economlc persons reside here and contnbute to this country.

R currently have 2 chlldren servingin ‘the RCAF. One a Captain he is charge of Griffon helicopter repalrs the
ones currently bemg deployed in B.C. Another son a firefighter in Greenwood.

I am one of the few of Itahan herltage that have settled here on Barton that did not listen to their parents’
advice and Ieave toa more affluent area. | believe and care about this street and community.

N mentlon thls because we are a family of service to this community and country.
MoSt people Iooking from the outside Iooking in think this community is poor, stupid and on drugs.

People that beheve thls sadly include our local politicians, medical and others that have predlsposed that
owe wouid happlly accept an |nject|on site in this neighbourhood. They have no or little understanding of
; ’thls commumty and they have serlously underestimated the people in this commumty

In- thls area thrlvmg churches, schools, daycares, seniors, services for young adults with mtellectual ‘
challenges A former Canadlan Olympic boxer running a school for inner city kids, an African Canbbean club
thrlvmg busmesses and more.

This proposed CT S s:te is w:thln 200 meters of all the above. Some are even closer.

There is more the city.and the proponents of the CTS, the Aids Network have not outreached at aII to
anyone in th|s communlty..Further they have attacked us viciously on social medla saying that we were
contacted but have not‘responded

Th|s isa deep dlsrespect of thlS communlty Mr. Prime Minister. Please have your people investigate this. .
We are askmg you to mtervene dlrectly ln this matter We ask that the federal approval to the Controlled. -
Drug and Substances Act 56 1 appllcatron for CTS at 746 Barton Street Hamilton not be approved. We have: -

. over 1000 pen to , aper srgnatures in opposrtlon to the proposed location. ) . g

- We are prepared to Ieverage the awakenmg of thns commumty to it fullest. Please keep in mind that thlS is




 To Whom it may co

12 am wntmg thlS letter today w1th great concern about the proposed safe injection site at 746 Barton
‘ “Street East Hamllton As a busmess owner and property owner !ess than 10 meters away, | am deeply

- concerned that thlS chosen srte is not the right location for this type of service. The area thatthe

' proposed snte is g "ng,yls between Barnsedale ave and Lottridge street. This area has recently seen an
lnﬂux in busmes vshops and restaurants The area is becoming a safe, nice place for people to live and
busmess ov«mers to invest. 'Many of the current businesses rely on walk up business and depend oha
"clean, safe nelghbo 00 to operate The additxon of the safe mjectmn site will directly affect the




December 6" 2021
RE: 746 BARTON CTS LOCATION INAPPRORIATE
To Whom it May Concern:

I am writing to voice my strong opposition to the proposed supervised consumption site
being put forward by the Aids Network at 746 Barton Street East in Hamilton. | am not
against an injection site but | do not think this is the right area.

My biggest concern is that there are schools, churches, daycare, children walking past
the site to go to school, and an agency that provides a day program to young adults with
development and intellectual disables just approximately 40 meters from the proposed
site.

According to the media in other cities in Canada there has been an increase in crime,
overdoses, also the presence of drug dealers.

| am a 78-year-old senior who will be living right next door to this site and there is
another residence with 3 tenants on the other side. How are we supposed to protect our
families? Are we supposed to board up our windows? lock our doors and never go
outside to enjoy the-comforts of our outdoor space?

Leaders have forgotten who worked hard to build this city live in this community and
have retired here. How much more can this community take we have 3 cannabis stores,
and 3 methadone labs in this area already

l am dlsappomted in City Councnl and the Boatd of Health for not having any concern for
the safety of their citizens.

Norman Robinson




762 Barton Street East Hamilton L8L 3B1
Tel: (905) 544-2780

Fax: (905) 544-4043
karlikpastry@gmail.com

04.11.2021

To Whom It May Concern:

This concern letter is my screaming voice addressed to the organizations and
individual people who make this unbelievably terrible decision to open Injection
site on our Barton corridor, 746 Barton Str East with out of clear picture how that
facility will effect our enough sttjuggle community.

My husband and I owned bakery for last seven years and we become part neighbor
watch community and know that the future and safety for our children and elders
become firs.

Around our bakery we have 5 plus schools, 6 churches and many front store
businesses that due the pandemic facing challenges with flow.

If you like to have clear pictured how this site affects us, please go by walking to
Rebecca and John Street in Hamilton where is the similar Injection site. It's very
dangerous to the peopie that not effected by drugs.

In the back we have ally that has been use for parking and has been lock by all
neighbors. ,

For all this years we bulld the trust with our costumers and you wont to destroyed
it.

If in this moment you are have need to open Injection site as medical help to the
people, then look for the location that are closer to the hospital and has no schools
and churches around.

Regards,
Luba Mudrak
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Many families who have loved ones take part in programs at both of those -~
important centers have stated their loved ones will not attend due to safety
concerns if the proposed injection site is approved. The Chairs of both school

“boards did not know about the proposed site until contacted by myself and Walter -
Furlan, Furlan Conservation 765 — 767 Barton Street East 'TAN has given
misleading information on this proposed injection site. _There are two Barton #—2

bus routes close to 746 — one going east and one going. west. Many s seniors and:

young families use city transit. Many seniors in this nelghborhood walk to
McDonalds for coffee or meet their friends for lunch and walk by 746'Barton. One
senior I know lives on Beechwood 84 years 'old and walks to Freshco at Gage: and
Barton as well as McDonalds. I have put in:calls to Clr. Nann over two weeks ago -
and no response until Friday past but no direct conversation ‘only an e-mail that she- S
will be attending a meeting on Nov. 16 at the Portuguese Centre Talsosentan
email to the Mayor no. response I left a message for Ehzabeth R10hardson no
response. - _ R SRR St o

I spoke wrth J eff Valentme the owner. of the property at 746 Barton and
informed me that he is in favor of the 81te and TAN approach

darly for over: twenty years w1thout problem an

about two months ago at the cornet of Rose:
.of Wales School, my:husband saw oneon tl
every.: mormng at 7 7:30 through alleyway

which has asafe mjectron site: ] could no'v‘
the door for a worker to unlock the front d
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' When I was ﬁmshed my appomtment I had to wait inside for my husband Bob to
pick me up and take me home. I was informed by a worker to wait inside because
of safety concerns for me outside-due to people having mental health issues and
high on drugs. The door is locked for the safety of staff inside. The garbage and
oother things outsxde of the Urban Core building were disgusting especially with
people harassmg other people walking by or coming into the building. Yesterday,
November 13, approxmately 4:30, my husband Bob and myself were driving
along Rebecca St. and noticed on the sidewalk outside of the Urban Core some
people were trying to drag a person off the street so a vehicle would not hit the
~ person. T'have attached a picture and a picture of the garbage at the end of the
 building to my e-mall Is this what Hamilton City Council, the Mayor and Health
Department want for us in this part of Ward 3? Would you, Dr. Richardson, the
Mayor or other councﬂ members want a safe injection site close to where you live
-and your- chﬂdren go to school, church or other activities like Ticats football game?
1 don’t think so. We have lived in this part of Ward 3 for 28 years and have not
witnessed a problem w1th street drugs? By approving this site at 746 Barton St.
‘shows you have no concern or respect for the residents or busmess of thls
nelghborhood m Ward 3

o We are not agamst Safe InJ ection Slte but not in our ne1ghborhood - This part of

- Barton’ St. is uj and coming very busy with traffic and cannot handle the problems

o - the mjecuon s1te"'would bnng to it. - Who Would pay for pohcmg, EMS, clean up

- Please respect o

‘etc.-with the. ‘many. problems it could create? The alleyway behind 746 cannot be
" closed dueto fire regulatlons
our wishes and concems do not approve this site at 746 Barton St. E.

R for the owner it is Just a busmess deal w1thout consequences.

Lena Sutton ',




MANDI LOWTHIAN SMITH 6:49 PM (3 hours ago)

to mayor@hamilton.ca, Ward3@hamilton.ca, me, Brenda

TAN Presentation 9:30 am Monday Feb. 13/23

| discovered on Sunday Feb. 13 at 18:00 that this group was presenting on a matter
directly relevant to my fellow constituents with virtually no notice.

| submit that you all have short memories.

This writer, along with fellow constituents, made a clear point about being given very
short notice on directly relevant matters such as the Tiny Huts proposal less than 60
days ago. All of you with exception of the Mayor were present and presumably in
concordance.

This writer is presently 300 km away hosting a Superbowl party.

The proposal being discussed, if it comes to pass, places a Safe Injection Site within
200 m of a disabled Senior, families, and the inevitable small army of little kids.

This writer therefore submits that she is forced to conclude that Councillor Nann erred in
not engaging us.

Again.

We have been entirely reasonable during both the HATS initiative and now this. This
writer has had a first degree relative who was an |V drug user, and knew people with
AIDS. Like you, we are trying to do the right thing for all concerned.

Because of the emergency nature of this email, 1 would encourage fellow constituents to
submit their opinions posthaste.

Thank you
Merci.
Migwech




-------- Original message --—-----

From: ebishop

Date: 2023-02-12 5:39 p.m. (GMT-05:00)
To: mayor@hamilton ca

Subject: Clean inlectiom site ward 3

“| Ernest Bishop of 36 Rosemont ave. I'm also a constitute of ward 3 for 50 year. | have seen many
changes in those years . I'm writing you to adamantly oppose the proposed new clean injection
site. This site is being dumped in ward 3 just like the halfway houses a number of years
ago.There are also 2 grade schools very ciose to this location. | feel we have enough problems in
this ward without importing new one _ | work for Teamsters local 879 , believe in social programs
but not in this location. Regards Ernie
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i ;_1_1./30/21__;;.4:23_PM_ T P };:-'_t'- X : - Gmail - Opposition to Supervised-Consumption Site - Hamilton

MGmaﬂ ER R PR - Liz Duval <lizduval2000@gmail.com>
Opposmon to Supervrsed Consumptron Site Hamilton

1rrtessage IR
" Liz Duval o e . Sat, Oct 30, 2021 at 3:22 PM

To: christine.ellioti@pc. hamulton ca, ddanko@hwdsb.on.ca, ellzabeth nchardson@hamilton ca,
dalyp@hwcdsb ca, horwatha-qp@ndp on. ca, ed@ardsnetwork ca.

Dear Mmrster Elliott

| am.writing to vmce my strong opposmon to the proposed supervrsed consumption site being put forward by the AIDS
Network at: 746 Barton Street East in Hamrlton :

We operate our busmesses in three storefronts right across the street and live upstairs. The proposed site is also located
only three doors down from an agency that provides a day program to about 80 young adults with developmental

 disabilities. It is less than 200m from a school. It is adjacent to residential buildings and located in a commercial
dlstnct Thrs is. not the rrght looatlon for this slte

Last week Hamrlton Board of Health endorsed the AIDS Network’s application. At the meeting, the exact address of the
site was not identified and the. AlDS Network did not disclose it as part of their presentation. We are certain that if the site
: had recerved proper s'_ utlny, lt never would have received council endorsement.

o ‘We, as a commumty have not been adequately consulted None of the businesses or residents we have spoken to on
our block were aware of this rnrtrative prior to seeing it in the media last week. There is a suspicion that information has
”»been purposefully wlthheld to prevent resistance tothe srte

» _We do not believe thls applicatlon is belng put forward in good faith, in that very little consultation has taken place in the
‘context of this speclﬁc site.. We are asking you to reject the site at 746 Barton St. East and send the AIDS Network back
to the drawrng board for a more appropnate locatron to deliver their services.
.' 'Smcerely, ; ' e
LIZ,DUVGI“:“ . ‘-‘- . )

=1 soogle.comimailiu/t /7ik=bf4078b38c&view=pt&search=all&permthid-thread-a%3Ar-85702742316393974148simpl=msg-a% 3Ar-85620118...
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Hamilton

PHYSICIAN RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION STEERING COMMITTEE

REPORT 23-001
Friday, February 10, 2023
10:00 a.m.

City Hall
71 Main Street West, Hamilton

Present: Councillor M. Tadeson (Chair)
Councillor T. Hwang (Vice-Chair), Dr. S. Kinzie, M. Nash,
Dr. S. Wooder

Absent

with Regrets: Dr. B. Singh — Business

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE REFERRED TO THE BOARD OF HEALTH FOR
CONSIDERATION:

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair (Item 1)
(@ Appointment of Chair
That Councillor Tadeson be appointed as Chair of the Physician
Recruitment and Retention Steering Committee for the balance of the
2018-2022 term of Council.
(b)  Appointment of Vice-Chair
That Councillor Hwang be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Physician

Recruitment and Retention Steering Committee for the balance of the
2018-2022 term of Council.



Physician Recruitment and Retention Committee February 10, 2023
Minutes 23-001 Page 2 of 3

2.

Working Group of the Physician Recruitment and Retention Steering
Committee Report 23-001, February 10, 2023 (Item 10.1)

€) Summary Report Regarding Proposal to Transfer Program into the
Greater Hamilton Health Network (Item 10.1)

That the Summary Report Regarding Proposal to Transfer Program into
the Greater Hamilton Health Network, attached hereto as Appendix A, be
received.

FOR INFORMATION:

(@

(b)

()

(d)

(h)

APPROVAL OF AGENDA (ltem 2)
The Committee Clerk advised that there were no changes to the agenda:

The agenda for the February 10, 2023 meeting of the Physician Recruitment and
Retention Steering Committee be approved, as presented.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Iltem 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

0] August 5, 2022 (Item 4.1)
That the Minutes of the August 5, 2022 meeting of the Physician
Recruitment and Retention Steering Committee were approved, as
presented.

CONSENT ITEMS (Iltem 9)

The following Minutes of the Working Group of the Physician Recruitment and
Retention Steering Committee, were received, as presented:

0] July 12, 2022 (Item 9.1(a))
(i) October 11, 2022 (Item 9.1(b))
ADJOURNMENT (Item 15)

There being no further business, the Physician Recruitment and Retention
Steering Committee meeting was adjourned at 10:08 a.m.
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Respectfully Submitted,

Councillor M. Tadeson, Chair
Physician Recruitment and
Retention Steering Committee

Tamara Bates
Legislative Coordinator
Office of the City Clerk



Appendix A to Physician Recruitment and Retention Steering Committee Report 23-001
Page 1 of 6

Ad Hoc Working Group for the Transfer of the Physician Recruitment and
Retention Program to the Greater Hamilton Health Network

Summary Report Regarding Proposal to Transfer Program into the Greater Hamilton
Health Network



Appendix A to Physician Recruitment and Retention Steering Committee Report 23-001

Council Direction

Page 2 of 6

At its meeting of January 25, 2023, Council amended Item 3 of Board of Health Report
22-008, August 10, 2022 (originally approved by Council on August 12, 2022), as

follows:

3. Physician Recruitment and Retention Steering Committee Report
22-002 - August 5, 2022 (Item 10.1)

(@  Working Group of the Physician Recruitment and Retention Steering
Committee Report 22-001 (Item 1)

M Proposal to Transfer Program into the Greater Hamilton Health
Network & Formalize Existing Funding Relationships (Item 4.1)

(1)

(2)

3)

That Physician Recruitment and Retention Program
(Hamilton Physicians), with the support of the Greater
Hamilton Health Network, attached as Appendix A to
Physician Recruitment and Retention Steering Committee
Report 22-002, be transferred to the Greater Hamilton
Health Network (GHHN), as an independent department
therein, reporting to the Executive Director of the GHHN, on
a date mutually agreed upon and no later than February 28,
2023, attached to Working Group of the Physician
Recruitment and Retention Steering Committee Report 22-
001 as Appendix B to Physician Recruitment and Retention
Steering Committee Report 22-002;

That from the date of the transfer, Physician Recruitment
and Retention Program (Hamilton Physicians) staff will
become employees of the Greater Hamilton Health Network
(GHHN):

(aa) with the same terms and conditions of employment;

(bb)  from which time they will adhere to GHHN policies;
and

(cc) may have the opportunity to become permanent
employees of the GHHN;

That the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) of the Physician
Recruitment and Retention Program (Hamilton Physicians)
will remain unchanged upon the initial transfer of the
Program to the Greater Hamilton Health Network (GHHN)
and any future changes will require approval of the
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(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Page 3 0of 6

Executive Council of the GHHN and that the GHHN provide
an annual report to the Board of Health on the KPlIs;

That the following be transferred to the Greater Hamilton
Health Network (GHHN):

(aa) All existing property purchased by Hamilton
Physicians, including all office furniture, equipment
and supplies;

(bb)  Administration for payroll and expenses;

(cc) The balance of the City of Hamilton’s current
contribution to the Physician Recruitment and
Retention Program (Hamilton Physicians) operating
budget of $75,000;

(dd) Payments from existing funding partnership
arrangements;

(ee) All Physician Recruitment and Retention Program
(Hamilton Physicians) surplus funds (as of May 31,
2022, this amount is $515,116.05), net any
outstanding liabilities; and

(ff)  The Hamilton Physicians brand, which will be
maintained by the Greater Hamilton Health Network
(GHHN);

That the Greater Hamilton Health Network will commit all
budgeted future Physician Recruitment and Retention
Program (Hamilton Physicians) funding payments to
physician recruitment and retention efforts;

That the Greater Hamilton Health Network (GHHN) will
pursue formal funding arrangements with the Physician
Recruitment and Retention Program (Hamilton Physicians)
current partners and with other stakeholders, including the
other municipalities within its mandate;

That an ad-hoc working group, be established, as follows:
(@aa) The ad-hoc working group shall consist of one

representative from each of the Physician
Recruitment and Retention Program stakeholders
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(bb) The ad-hoc working group shall report to the Working
Group of the Physician Recruitment and Retention
Steering Committee;

(cc) The ad hoc working group shall investigate the details
of the program transfer from the Hamilton Physicians
partnership to the Greater Hamilton Health Network
(GHHN) including, but not limited to, those
considerations set out in subsections (a) through (f);

(dd) The ad hoc working group shall be disbanded on the
successful and final transfer of the Physician
Recruitment and Retention Program to the GHHN;

(ee) The Working Group of the Physician Recruitment and
Retention Steering Committee shall develop and
approve the terms of reference for the ad hoc working

group;

(8) That the Physician Recruitment and Retention Steering
Committee:

(aa) be established for the 2022-2026 Term of Council;
and

(bb) be disbanded upon the transfer of the Physician
Recruitment and Retention Program to the Greater
Hamilton Health Network; and

(9)  That the Executive Director of the Greater Hamilton Health
Network, or their designate, be invited to attend the next
meeting of the Recruitment and Retention Steering
Committee.

(10) That the Medical Officer of Health be authorized to
execute any and all agreements, amendments and
ancillary documents necessary to transfer the Hamilton
Physicians program to the Greater Hamilton Health
Network, in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.

The Ad-Hoc Working Group has finalized the transfer arrangements which will allow for
the successful transition of the Physician Recruitment & Retention Program (Hamilton
Physicians) to the Greater Hamilton Health Network (GHHN) by February 28, 2023. The
GHHN will formally assume responsibility of the Physician Recruitment and Retention
(PR&R) Program on March 1, 2023. The details of the transfer are set out below.
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Section 1: Transfer of Funds Currently Held by the City of Hamilton to the GHHN

Each of the five current funding partners of the PR&R Program (Hamilton Health
Sciences, St. Joseph’s Healthcare Hamilton, McMaster University, McMaster University
Department of Family Medicine, and the Hamilton Family Health Team) were asked to
confirm that the portion of their contributions to the funds currently held in surplus for the
PR&R Program by the City of Hamilton may be transferred to the GHHN. Consent was
obtained via signed consent and waiver agreements from four of these five partners.
McMaster University opted to have their contributed portion of the surplus returned, and
discussions are currently underway regarding retaining the surplus as well as securing
future funding.

Of the remaining surplus funds (less the portion returned to the McMaster University), a
portion will be held back to cover anticipated legal costs for the PR&R Program. Any
remaining funds following the culmination of the matter will be transferred to the GHHN.

As of February 28, 2023, all funds held by the City of Hamilton for the PR&R Program
(less any outstanding expenses, payroll deductions, and liabilities) will be transferred
into the GHHN.

The City of Hamilton currently contributes $75,000 per year to the PR&R program and
has committed to continue to include this funding in its annual budget. Any approved
funding from the City of Hamilton for PR&R initiatives moving forward will be allocated
to the Greater Hamilton Health Network. Approval will be conditional on the agreement
that all budgeted future funding payments from the City of Hamilton (as well as all funds
currently held in surplus) are allocated to physician recruitment and retention efforts
within the City of Hamilton.

As of March 1, 2023, future annual funding contributions from the remainder of the
PR&R Program’s current funding partners to be negotiated between the GHHN and
each funding partner directly.

Section 2 - Transfer of PR&R Staff to GHHN

Contract negotiations to transfer the employment of current PR&R staff to the GHHN
are nearing completion. The current staff contract ends on February 28, 2023, and the
new contract with the GHHN is expected to take effect March 1, 2023.

The GHHN has agreed administer staff payroll and expenses for the PR&R staff that
transfer into the GHHN as of March 1, 2023. Current payroll administration and expense
reimbursement for PR&R staff which is currently administered by the Hamilton Chamber
of Commerce will conclude February 28, 2023.
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Section 3 — Co-Location Agreement with McMaster’s Department of Family
Medicine

PR&R Program (Hamilton Physicians) staff currently have office space at the David
Braley Health Sciences Centre, which is provided as an in-kind contribution from the
McMaster University Department of Family Medicine, under a co-location agreement
that extends to December 31, 2023. A new co-location agreement has finalized
between the GHHN and the McMaster University Department of Family Medicine
effective March 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023.

Section 4 — Transfer of Hamilton Physicians Property

It has been agreed that all property purchased by the PR&R Program (Hamilton
Physicians), including office equipment, supplies and furniture will be transferred to the
GHHN, effective March 1, 2023. PR&R staff have compiled a list of all program property
to be transferred to the GHHN valued at approximately $12,600.

Section 5 — Key-Performance-Indicators (KPIs)

Upon the transfer of the PR&R Program into the GHHN current Key Performance
Indicators (KPIs) for the PR&R program will be maintained. Any revisions to the current
KPls must be in the best interests of physician recruitment and retention within the City
of Hamilton and will require the approval of the Executive Council of the GHHN.

KPIs will be reported to the Executive Council of the GHHN on an annual basis. The
GHHN has committed to invite representatives from any current PR&R stakeholders
who are not members of the GHHN Executive Council (currently only the Hamilton
Chamber of Commerce) to the annual meeting at which KPIs will be provided.

The GHHN will report annually to the Board of Health on its recruitment activities for
Hamilton at a time mutually agreeable to both.
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